
AGENDA 
REGULAR MEETING 

FREDERICK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 11, 2017 

7:00 P.M. 
BOARD ROOM, COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING 
107 NORTH KENT STREET, WINCHESTER, VIRGINIA 

Call To Order 

Invocation 

Pledge of Allegiance 

Organization of the Board of Supervisors for 2017:  (See Attached) -------------------  A 

Pursuant to Code of Virginia, 1950, as Amended, the Board is Required to 
Organize Its Functions at Its First Meeting in January Including: 

A. Election of Vice-Chairman 
B. Adoption of Rules of Procedure   
C. Selection of a Parliamentarian 
D. Selection of Time and Place for Regular Meetings  
E. Chairman’s Board/Committee Assignments.   

Adoption of Agenda: 

Pursuant to established procedures, the Board should adopt the Agenda for 
the meeting. 

Consent Agenda: 

(Tentative Agenda Items for Consent are Tabs:  F, G and O) 

Citizen Comments (Agenda Items Only, That Are Not Subject to Public Hearing.) 

Board of Supervisors Comments 

Minutes:  (See Attached) -------------------------------------------------------------------------------  B 
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 1. Regular Meeting, November 9, 2016. 
 
County Officials: 
 
 1. Committee Appointments.  (See Attached) -------------------------------------------  C 
 
 2. Request from Commissioner of the Revenue for Refunds. 
  (See Attached) -------------------------------------------------------------------------------  D 
 
Committee Reports: 
 
 1. Finance Committee.  (See Attached) ---------------------------------------------------  E 
 
 2. Public Safety Communications.  (See Attached) ------------------------------------  F 
 
 3. Transportation Committee.  (See Attached) ------------------------------------------  G 
 
Public Hearing: 
 
 1. Consider Adoption of Amended Articles of Incorporation for the Frederick 
  County Sanitation Authority, Pursuant to Section 15.2-5110 of the 
  Code of Virginia (1950, as amended).  The Primary Purposes of the 

Amendments are to Remove Obsolete Provisions from the Articles and to 
Provide that Compensation of the Board of Directors of the Authority shall 
be Set by Resolution of the Authority.  Copies of the Proposed Amended 
Articles of Incorporation are Available at the Office of the County 
Administrator, 107 North Kent Street, Winchester, Virginia. 

  (See Attached) -------------------------------------------------------------------------------  H 
 
Planning Commission Business: 
 
 Public Hearing: 
 
 1. Ordinance Amendment to the Frederick County Code, Chapter 144  
  Subdivision of Land, Article V – Design Standards, §144-31. Rural 
  Subdivisions.  Revision to the Frederick County Subdivision of Land to 
  Reduce the Right-of-Way Width Mandatory to Create a Family Lot 
  Subdivision per the Code of Virginia.  (See Attached) -----------------------------   I 
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 2. Ordinance Amendment to the Frederick County Code, Chapter 165, Zoning, 
  Article IX Nonconforming Uses, Structures and Signs, Part 901 –  
  Regulations, §165-901.02 Discontinuance.  Revisions to the Frederick 
  County Zoning Ordinance to Increase the Timeframe a Nonconforming 
  Use can be Discontinued Before it is Deemed Abandoned per the 
  Code of Virginia.  (See Attached) -------------------------------------------------------  J 
 
 3. Ordinance Amendment to the Frederick County Code, Chapter 165, Zoning, 
  Article VI Business and Industrial Zoning Districts, Part 603 – B2 General 
  Business District, §165-603.02 Allowed Uses and Part 606 M1 Light 
  Industrial District, §165-606.02 Allowed Uses.  Revisions to the Frederick 
  County Zoning Ordinance to Eliminate Motorcycle Repair in the B2 
  (General Business) District and Allow this Use in the M1 and M2 District. 
  (See Attached) -------------------------------------------------------------------------------  K 
 
 4. Ordinance Amendment to the Frederick County Code, Chapter 165 Zoning, 
  Article II Supplementary Use Regulations, Parking, Buffers, and 
  Regulations for Specific Uses, Part 204 – Additional Regulations for 
  Specific Uses, §165-204.29 Commercial Recreation Indoor; Article I 
  General Provisions, Amendments, and Conditional Use Permits, Part 
  101 – General Provisions, §165-101.02 Definitions and Word Usage; 
  Article VI Business and Industrial Zoning Districts, Part 606 – M1 Light 
  Industrial District, §165-606.03 Conditional Uses and Part 605 – OM Office- 
  Manufacturing Park District, §165-605.03.1 Conditional Uses.  Revisions 
  to the Frederick County Zoning Ordinance to Include Indoor Recreation 
  as a Conditional Use in the M1 (Light Industrial) Zoning District. 
  (See Attached) -------------------------------------------------------------------------------  L 
 
 5. Ordinance Amendment to the Frederick County Code, Chapter 165 Zoning, 
  Article VIII Development Plans and Approvals, Part 802 – Site Plans, 
  §165-802.03 Site Plan and Illustrative Sketch Plan Contents.  Revisions to 

the Frederick County Zoning Ordinance to Increase the Disturbed Area  
Permissible to be Considered a Minor Site Plan from 5,000 Square Feet to  

  10,000 Square Feet.  (See Attached) --------------------------------------------------  M 
 
 Other Planning Items: 
 
 1. Rezoning Application #12-16 – Snowden Bridge Station – Proffer 
  Amendment.  (See Attached) -------------------------------------------------------------  N 
 
 2. Road Resolution – Abrams Pointe, Phase 1B.  (See Attached) ----------------  O 
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Board Liaison Reports (If Any) 
 
Citizen Comments 
 
Board of Supervisors Comments 
 
Adjourn 





PROPOSED MOTIONS FOR ANNUAL REORGANIZATION 
 
 

ADOPTION OF RULES OF PROCEDURE  
 
 I move that the Board of Supervisors adopt the Rules of Procedure Frederick County 

Board of Supervisors, adopted May 28, 2003, amended September 14, 2011 and Robert’s Rules 

of Order Simplified and Applied. 

 

 SELECTION OF A PARLIAMENTARIAN  
 
 I move that the Board of Supervisors elect the county administrator as Parliamentarian.  

 

 SELECTION OF A TIME AND PLACE FOR REGULAR MEETINGS  
 
 I move that the second and fourth Wednesdays of each month, at 7:00 P.M., in the Board 

of Supervisors’ Meeting Room, County Administration Building, 107 North Kent Street, 

Winchester, Virginia be the time and meeting place for the Frederick County Board of 

Supervisors for 2017.  Should the meeting be cancelled due to inclement weather, then it will 

take place on the following evening. 
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RULES OF PROCEDURE 
FREDERICK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Adopted by the Frederick County Board of Supervisors 
 at a Regular Meeting Held on May 28, 2003 

 
 
 

ARTICLE I - MEETINGS 
 
Section 1-1. Annual Meeting; Schedule of Regular Meetings 
 
 On the second Wednesday of January of each year, or on such other date in the month of 
January as it may designate, the Board shall assemble in the Board of Supervisors’ Meeting Room 
of the County Administration Building, 107 North Kent Street, Winchester, Virginia, or such other 
public place as it may designate, in regular session and conduct its annual or organizational 
meeting.  During the course of such meeting, the Board shall fix the date, time, and place of all of 
its regular meetings during the ensuing calendar year, and shall fix the day on which a regular 
meeting shall be continued should the Chairman later declare that weather or other conditions 
make it hazardous for members to attend.  Thereafter, no changes shall be made to the schedule of 
regular meetings and continued dates of same unless the requirements of Section 15.2-1416 of the 
Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended, are first met. 
 
Section 1-2. Special Meetings 
 
 The Board of Supervisors may hold such special meetings as it deems necessary and at 
such times and places as it may find convenient.  A special meeting can only be called pursuant to 
the requirements imposed by Sections 15.2-1417 and 15.2-1418 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as 
amended. 
 
Section 1-3. Continued Meetings 
 
 Upon majority vote of the members attending, the Board may continue its meetings, 
regular or special, from time to time as it may find convenient or necessary with no requirement to 
further advertise or announce.  
 
Section 1-4. Quorum and Method of Voting 
 
 At any meeting, a majority of the Supervisors shall constitute a quorum.  All questions 
submitted to the Board for decision shall be determined by a majority vote of the Supervisors 
present and voting on any such question, unless otherwise provided by law or these Rules of 
Procedure.  The name of each member voting and how he or she voted will be recorded for each 
action taken by the Board of Supervisors. 
 
 The Board of Supervisors has elected not to have a tiebreaker, as provided for by the Code 
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of Virginia, 1950, as amended. 
 
Section 1-5. Motions 
 
 Subject to limitations imposed hereafter in these rules, discussion of items on the agenda 
shall be permitted for purposes of clarifying the issues and/or the options available for 
consideration.  No call for a vote shall be allowed until a member of the Board moves a specific 
action with reasonable clarity and each member of the Board has thereafter had an opportunity to 
speak to the specific motion.  Motions shall require a second.  When possible, Board members 
making complex, multi-part, or lengthy motions are requested to provide the clerk with a written 
copy of the motion at the time the motion is made. 
 
Section 1-6. Motion to Adjourn 
 
 At a meeting of the Board, a motion to adjourn shall always be in order and shall be 
decided without debate, provided each member of the Board is given a reasonable opportunity to 
be heard. 
 
Section 1-7. Motions While a Question is Under Debate 
 
 When a motion is under debate at a meeting of the Board, no motion shall be received 
unless it is one to amend, to refer to committee, for the previous question, for a substitute motion to 
lay on the table, or to recess or adjourn. 
 
Section 1-8. Reconsideration of Motions, Etc., Upon Which Vote Has Been 

Announced 
 
 At any meeting of the Board, when any vote upon any motion, resolution, ordinance, or 
question has been previously announced, it may not be reconsidered unless and until a motion to 
that effect is presented by a member of the Board who previously voted with the prevailing side 
when such motion, resolution, ordinance, or question was considered.  Any such motion to 
reconsider shall be decided by a majority vote of the members present at the time such motion to 
reconsider is presented. 
 
Section 1-9. Robert’s Rules of Order; Suspending Rules [Amended 09/14/11] 
 
 The proceedings of the Board of Supervisors, except as otherwise provided in these rules 
and by applicable State law, shall be governed by Robert’s Rules of Order, Simplified and 
Applied, with the exception of motions to postpone.  Motions to postpone shall be for durations as 
decided by the Board of Supervisors and in conformity with the Code of Virginia, 1950, as 
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amended, as applicable. 
 
 These Rules of Procedure of the Board may only be suspended on presentation of a motion 
to that effect, which is carried by majority vote of the members present and voting. 
 
Section 1-10. Board to Sit with Open Doors 
 
 The Board of Supervisors shall sit with open doors, and all persons conducting themselves 
in an orderly manner may attend the meetings.  However, the Board may hold closed meetings as 
permitted by law. 
 
 Closed meetings may be placed on the agenda, or may be requested by any member of the 
Board.  However, no closed meeting shall be convened unless and until the Board has favorably 
acted on a motion to so convene, and then, only if such motion accurately states a lawful reason for 
such closed meeting as permitted by and outlined in Section 2.2-3711 of the Code of Virginia, 
1950, as amended. 
 
Section 1-11. Limitations on Duration and Hour of Meetings; Adjournment 
 
 Meetings of the Board of Supervisors shall not continue for more than 4 consecutive hours 
or later than 11:00 P.M. without the consent of a majority of the members present.  Should it 
appear to the Chair that the matter or matters before the Board cannot be heard within the time 
remaining, the Chair shall poll the members of the Board to determine the desire of the members. 
The Chair shall adjourn or recess the meeting upon final action on the current agenda item unless a 
majority of the members agree to exceed the limits established by this section.  Any items not 
taken up by the Board of Supervisors prior to adjourning will be added to the agenda of the next 
meeting without further action of the Board. 
 

ARTICLE II - OFFICERS 
 
Section 2-1. Chairman and Vice Chairman [Amended 01/14/09] 
 
 At the annual or organizational meeting of the Board of Supervisors, as described in 
Section 1-1 hereof, the Board shall elect from its membership a Vice Chair, who shall serve for a 
one year term expiring on December 31st of the same year in which he or she is elected; provided, 
however, that unless the term of office has expired and the member has not been re-elected, the 
Vice Chair shall serve until their respective successor(s) shall have been elected and qualify.  In 
the event that the Chair is absent from any meeting, the Vice Chair shall assume the authority and 
duties of the Chair.  In the event the Chair and Vice Chair are absent from any meeting of the 
Board, then the members present at such meeting shall choose one of their number as temporary 
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Chair by majority vote of the members present and voting. 
 
Section 2-2. Authority of the Chairman 
 
 The efficient and dignified conduct of public business is the ultimate concern of the Board.  
Accordingly, it is the policy of the Board that its meetings be conducted with the highest degree of 
order and decorum, and the Board will permit no behavior, which is not in keeping with this 
policy. 
 

The Chairman shall preserve order and decorum at all meetings.  He shall recognize 
persons desiring to speak and shall ensure that speaker’s comments are limited to the issue before 
the Board for consideration and that any limitations on time are observed.  The Chairman shall 
ensure that all persons entitled and desiring to speak are permitted to do so without interruption or 
comment during their presentation. The Chair shall determine if statements are demeaning, 
inappropriate, or out of order, and shall have the authority to revoke the speaker’s right to continue. 

 
The Chairman may order the expulsion of any person for violation of rules, disruptive 

behavior, or any words or action that incite violence or disorder, subject to appeal to the Board.  
Any person so expelled shall not be readmitted for the remainder of the meeting from which he 
was expelled.  Any person who has been so expelled and who at a later meeting again engages in 
words or actions justifying expulsion may be barred from attendance at future meetings of the 
Board for a specified and reasonable period of time not to exceed six months or upon a still 
subsequent expulsion, a period not to exceed one year, either by the Chairman, subject to appeal to 
the Board, or by motion passed by the Board. 

 
The Chairman shall have the power to administer an oath of honesty to any person 

concerning any matter submitted to the Board or connected with its powers and duties.  The 
power to administer an oath granted to the Chair in this section shall be no greater than the same 
power authorized by Section 15.2-1410 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended. 
 
Section 2-3. Clerk 
 
 The Clerk of the Board shall be the County Administrator, and the duties and 
responsibilities of that position shall be as specified in Sections 15.2-407 and 15.2-1539 of the 
Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended.  At the discretion of the Board, any county employee can be 
designated as Deputy Clerk, or Temporary Clerk, as the circumstances may require, and said 
employee shall have the same powers and duties outlined herein for the duration of said 
appointment. 
 

ARTICLE III - AGENDA 
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Section 3-1. Preparation 
 
 The Clerk shall prepare an agenda for each meeting of the Board of Supervisors, 
conforming to the order of business specified in Section 4-1 under Order of Business.  Supporting 
information for every item to be placed on the regular meeting agenda shall be received in the 
Office of the County Administrator before noon on the Thursday that falls in the week 
immediately prior to the regularly scheduled Board meeting.  Agendas for special meetings shall 
be prepared as far in advance as the circumstances necessitating the special meeting allow.  The 
clerk shall include on the agenda all matters for which a written request and supporting 
information have been received in advance of the deadline herein established. 
 
Section 3-2. Delivery 
 
 Each member of the Board shall receive the regular meeting agenda, along with the 
supporting information available to staff, on the Friday of the week prior to the regular meeting to 
be held on the second and fourth Wednesdays of each month.  Special meeting agendas and 
supporting information will be delivered as far in advance as the circumstances necessitating the 
special meeting allow. 
 
Section 3-3. Posting and Notice 
 
 A copy of the meeting agendas shall be made available in the Office of the County 
Administrator, as of the date and time the information is distributed to members of the Board.  
Agendas will also be posted on the county web page at www.frederickcountyva.gov, both outside 
entrances to the Board of Supervisors’ meeting room, the main interior doors to the meeting room, 
and outside the County Administrator’s office. 
 
Section 3-4. Copies 
 

The Clerk or Deputy Clerk of the Board shall prepare or cause to be prepared extra copies 
of the agenda and supporting information and shall make the same available to the Handley 
Regional Library located at Braddock and Piccadilly Streets, Winchester, Virginia, and the 
Bowman Library located at 871 Tasker Road, Stephens City, Virginia at the same time the agenda 
is posted pursuant to Section 3-3, above.  Individuals desiring complete copies of agenda 
packages shall arrange with the Clerk for the delivery and cost of the information desired.  The 
Clerk or Deputy Clerk shall also have a copy of agenda packets available at each meeting. 

 
ARTICLE IV - CONDUCT OF BUSINESS 
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Section 4-1. Order of Business [Amended 06/11/03]; [Amended 01/14/04] 
 
 At meetings of the Board, the order of business should be as follows: 
 

Closed Session (When Required) 
 Call to Order  
 Invocation 
 Pledge of Allegiance 
 Adoption of Agenda 
 Consent Agenda 
 Citizen Comments (Agenda Items Only, That Are Not Subject to Public Hearing.) 

Board of Supervisors Comments 
 Minutes 
 County Officials 
 Committee Reports 
 Public Hearings (When Required) 
 Planning Commission Items-Public Hearings (When Required) 
 Planning Commission/Department-Other Items 

Liaison Reports (If Any) 
 Citizen Comments 
 Board of Supervisors Comments 
 Adjournment 
 
Section 4-2. Adoption of Agenda 
 
 The agenda presented for adoption shall be the agenda prepared and delivered as required 
in Article III.  Additions, deletions, or modifications and/or adoption of the agenda shall require 
the consent of a majority of the members of the Board present at the meeting. 
 
Section 4-3. Consent Agenda 
 
 The Consent Agenda shall be introduced by a motion “to approve the Consent Agenda”, 
and shall be considered by the Board as a single item.  There shall be no debate or discussion by 
any member of the Board regarding any item on the Consent Agenda, beyond asking questions for 
simple clarification. 
 
 On objection by any member of the Board of Supervisors to inclusion of any item on the 
Consent Agenda, that item shall be removed from the Consent Agenda forthwith.  Such objection 
may be recorded at any time prior to completing the taking of a vote on the motion to approve the  
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Consent Agenda.  Items which have been objected to and removed from the Consent Agenda 
shall  be acted upon in the original order presented within the agenda. 
 
 Approval of the motion to approve the Consent Agenda shall constitute approval, adoption, 
or enactment of each motion, resolution, or other item of business thereon, exactly as if each had 
been acted upon individually.  
 
Section 4-4. Citizen Comments Period [Amended 4/14/04] 
 
 Two Citizen Comments periods shall be furnished during every regular meeting of the 
Board of Supervisors.  The first Citizen Comments period shall occur after the adoption of the 
Consent Agenda and shall be a time for citizens to address agenda items that are not scheduled for 
public hearing. A register for persons desiring to address the Board of Supervisors during this 
Citizen Comments period shall be furnished prior to the beginning of every regular meeting of the 
Board of Supervisors.  Citizens desiring to address the Board of Supervisors during this period 
shall provide their name, the issue they want to address, and their place of residence on the register 
provided. 
 
 The second Citizens Comments period shall occur prior to the Board of Supervisors 
Comments at the end of the meeting and shall be a time for citizens to address the Board of 
Supervisors on issues that are not part of the regular meeting agenda.  Citizens desiring to address 
the Board of Supervisors during this period are not required to register; however, each shall state 
their name and their place of residence prior to their comments. 
 
 Each speaker during the Citizen Comments periods shall be limited to one appearance per 
citizen comment period per meeting.  Individuals speaking during the Citizen Comments periods 
shall be subject to a three minute time limitation. 
 
 Any person desiring to address the Board of Supervisors during the Citizen Comments 
periods shall be required to abide by the rules governing such presentations as set forth in these 
rules in Article VI-Citizen Responsibilities. 
 
 Members of the Board shall neither engage in debate with, nor shall they be expected to 
answer questions posed by individuals speaking during the Citizen Comment period. 
 
Section 4-5. Scheduled Presentations 
 
 Any person desiring to address the Board of Supervisors for a presentation under County 
Officials shall be required to abide by the rules governing such presentations as set forth in these 
rules in Article VI-Citizen Responsibilities. 
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 Any citizen or staff member who desires to address the Board during the County Officials 
portion of the agenda at a regular meeting shall submit a written request to the Clerk, or his/her 
designee, identifying, with reasonable certainty, the subject matter of the presentation.  Such 
request must be in the Clerk’s hands not later than the agenda deadline specified in Section 3-1 
hereof.  Only the person requesting to make the presentation may do so, unless otherwise 
permitted by the Chair, and every such speaker shall be subject to a five minute time limit for the 
presentation itself, which limit can be extended with agreement of the Chairman.   Board member 
questions and discussion of the material presented shall not be subject to any time limit.  Persons 
making presentations should be prepared to answer questions and provide detailed information in 
response to questions from members of the Board. 
 

ARTICLE V - PUBLIC HEARINGS 
 
Section 5-1. Format for Public Hearings 
 
 It is the purpose and objective of the Board of Supervisors to give each citizen an 
opportunity to express his/her views on the issue(s) at hand at public hearings and to give all 
speakers equal treatment and courtesy. While it is often necessary to have a presentation by an 
applicant and staff, it is the desire of the Board to hear from the public; and therefore, the applicant 
and staff presentations will be as brief as possible. In order to accomplish this objective it is 
necessary that certain rules of order prevail at all public hearings of the Board of Supervisors as 
follows: 
 
Section 5-2. Order of Business 
 
 At public hearings, the order of business will be as follows: 
 
 (a) Identification of Issue and Verification of Notice 
 (b) Staff and/or Applicant Presentation 
 (c) Public Comment 
 (d) Close of Public Hearing 

(e) Board Member Questions 
 (f) Staff, Applicant Response 
 (g) Board discussion and/or consideration 
 
Section 5-3. Identification of Issue and Verification of Required Notice 
 
 The Chair shall call upon the appropriate county staff member to verify that any required 
notice has been given and to read or summarize the notice for the benefit of those attending the 
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public hearing. 
 
Section 5-4. Staff and/or Applicant Presentation 
 
 The Chair will call upon the appropriate county staff and/or applicant to present such 
information as is necessary to explain the action requested of the Board of Supervisors.  
Presentations will be brief, concise summaries for the Supervisor’s and the public's information 
and understanding, provided that sufficient time will be allowed to present, properly and fairly, the 
subject matter. When written information has been provided prior to the hearing, that information 
should be summarized and only new information should be presented in detail at the meeting. 
 
Section 5-5. Public Comment 
 
 Any person desiring to address the Board of Supervisors at a Public Hearing conducted by 
the Board of Supervisors shall be required to abide by the rules governing such presentations as set 
forth in these rules in Article VI-Citizen Responsibilities. 
 
 Prior to permitting public comment, the Chair shall determine, to the best of his ability, the 
approximate number of persons desiring to comment at the public hearing and shall establish the 
manner in which speakers are recognized and the length of time each may speak. 
 
 Should the Chair determine that the likely number of persons desiring to speak is 10 or 
more in number, he may direct that individuals desiring to speak register with staff, providing their 
name and the district in which they reside. Should registration be required, the Chair shall verify 
that all such registration has been completed before the hearings begin. 
 
Section 5-6. Order of Speaking 
 
 Members of the public shall be permitted to speak as the Chair recognizes each, provided 
that no member of the public shall be recognized to speak a second time until all persons desiring 
to speak have had an opportunity to do so.  In the event the number of persons desiring to speak 
necessitates a register, speakers shall be recognized in the order in which they have registered. 
 
 In the event the number of speakers results in the continuation of a public hearing, any 
persons registered but not heard at the initial Public Hearing will be the first given an opportunity 
to speak at the continued hearing. 
 
Section 5-7. Presentation of Comments 
 
 Each person may address the Board as many times as the Chair, in his or her discretion, 
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may allow, but no speaker shall exceed the total time limit set by the Chair. 
 
Section 5-8. Board Members’ Questions 
 
 Upon completion of a presentation by staff, applicant or member of the public, any 
member of the Board may ask questions to enhance their understanding of the issue, verify 
information presented or clarify the action or actions requested.  Members of the Board shall not 
engage in debate with the person or persons making the presentation. 
 
Section 5-9. Staff and/or Applicant Response 
 The Chairman shall call on the staff or applicant for any response on closing comments 
with reference to the public hearing presentations. 
 
Section 5-10.  Close of Hearing 
 
 When the Chair of the Board shall have closed a public hearing, no further public 
comments shall be received. 
 
Section 5-11. Board Discussions and/or Consideration 
 
 At the close of the public hearing, the Board of Supervisors shall, at its discretion, act or 
defer action upon the matter set for public hearing.  In the event the Board defers action to a later 
date, the record shall be left open to receive written comments up until the time that a vote is taken.  
 

ARTICLE VI - CITIZEN RESPONSIBILITIES 
 
Section 6-1. Application of Rules 
 
 Any person desiring to address the Board of Supervisors during any portion of a meeting 
designated for public comment shall be required to abide by the rules governing such presentations 
as hereafter set forth in these rules. 
 
Section 6-2. Addressing the Board 
 
 All persons speaking at a meeting of the Board during any portion of a meeting designated 
for public comment shall address their comments to the Board of Supervisors and shall limit their 
comments to matters before the Board of Supervisors.  Speakers shall not engage in debate with 
other speakers or members of the public.  Questions shall not be asked of other speakers, but may 
be directed to the Chairman of the Board for consideration by the Board in later deliberating the 
matter. 
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Section 6-3. Conduct while Speaking/Conduct While Not Speaking 
 
 Persons speaking at a meeting of the Board of Supervisors shall do so in a courteous 
manner.  Cursing or other obscene language or gestures, threats, insults, or other actions intended 
to harass, provoke or incite a fight, brawl, or other such disorderly response will not be permitted.  
Any person whose conduct is contrary to this section will be removed as provided for in section 
2-2 of these rules.  Board members are expected to observe the same decorum at all meetings. 
 
Section 6-4. Name and Place of Residence 
 
 Individuals addressing the Board during any portion of a meeting designated for public 
comment shall clearly state their name and place of residence prior to making any further 
comments.  Should a person be recognized to speak more than once, they shall identify 
themselves each time before speaking. 
 
Section 6-5. Organizational Representation 
 
 Any person speaking at any portion of a meeting designated for public comment, who 
represents himself as being an officer or representative of an organization, group, association, 
corporation, or other entity, shall, upon request of a member of the Board, disclose for the 
organization, group, association, corporation, or other entity, the history, size, dues, structure, date 
of creation, requirements for membership, tax status; and shall reveal the organizations method of 
determining its official position and the speaker’s authority to represent the organization. 
Unreasonable failure to provide this information to the satisfaction of the Board of Supervisors 
shall bar the speaker from speaking on behalf of the organization. 
 
Section 6-6. Order of Speaking 
 
 Persons speaking during any portion of a meeting designated for public comment shall do 
so in the order in which they are recognized and called upon by the Chair. 
 
Section 6-7. Time Limits 
 
 All persons speaking during any portion of a meeting designated for public comment shall 
observe all time limits established herein and shall yield the floor when informed their time has 
expired. 
 
Section 6-8. Registration 
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 Should registration of speakers be required, all persons desiring to speak shall sign the 
register, providing their name, place of residence and district. 
 
Section 6-9. Written Copy of Comments 
 
 Speakers are requested, but not required, to leave written statements and/or comments with 
the Clerk or Deputy Clerk of the Board to be incorporated into the written record of the meeting. 
 
Section 6-10. Information Sources 
 
 No person who speaks or otherwise presents information during any portion of a meeting 
designated for public comment shall knowingly present false or untrue information to the Board of 
Supervisors, and shall, upon request of any Board Member, provide the source of any information 
presented. 
 

ARTICLE VII - APPOINTMENTS 
 
Section 7-1. Appointments 
 
 The Chairman shall appoint members of the Board to such authorities, boards, 
commissions, committees or other organizations or positions as the Board shall so authorize and to 
appoint various citizen members to Board’s standing committees.  
 
Section 7.2. Committee Appointments [Amended 01/25/06] 
 
 Each board member may nominate citizen members to be appointed to the various 
authorities, boards, commissions, and committees where a representative is needed from a 
member’s respective magisterial district or for the county at large.  A majority vote of those board 
members present shall be required to appoint a nominee to said authority, board, commission, or 
committee.  Prior to Board action on a perspective nominee, the following process shall be 
followed: 
 

1. Applications for vacancies are available through Board members and the County 
Administrator’s Office.  A completed application shall be required for all initial 
nominations; however, a completed application for candidates being reappointed shall 
not be required. 

 
2. Applications shall be received in the County Administrator’s Office up to 5:00 p.m. on 

the Thursday preceding a Board meeting in order that they might be included in the 
agenda for review by the members of the Board. 
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3. The applications will be acknowledged at the aforesaid meeting with action on the 

appointment to be taken at the next regular meeting of the Board. 
 

ARTICLE VIII - AMENDMENTS 
 
Section 8-1. Amendments 
 
 These Rules of Procedure may from time to time be revised, repealed, or otherwise 
amended upon an affirmative vote by a majority of the members of the Board of Supervisors 
present and voting. 
 
 
(Adopted: 05/28/03) 
(Amended:  06/11/03) 
(Amended:  01/14/04) 
(Amended:  04/14/04) 
(Amended:  01/25/06) 
(Amended:  01/14/09) 
(Amended:  09/14/11) 









































































































COUNTY of FREDERICK 
 

 Finance Department 
Cheryl B. Shiffler 

Director 
 

540/665-5610 
Fax:  540/667-0370 

E-mail:  cshiffle@fcva.us 
 

107 North Kent Street • Winchester, Virginia  22601 
 

TO:  Board of Supervisors 
 
FROM:  Finance Committee 
 
DATE:  December 21, 2016 
 
SUBJECT: Finance Committee and Budget Work Session Report and Recommendations 
 

A Finance Committee meeting was held in the First Floor Conference Room at 107 North Kent 

Street on Wednesday, December 21, 2016 at 8:00 a.m.  A budget work session immediately 

followed.  All members were present.  () Items 6 and 9 were approved under consent agenda. 

 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 

1. The Sheriff requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of 

$8,536.58.  This amount represents reimbursements from the Treasury Department.  No 

local funds required.  See attached memo, p. 4.  The committee recommends approval. 

 
2. The Sheriff requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of 

$5,000.  This amount represents Byrne Justice Assistance Program:  Naloxone for Law 

Enforcement Agencies grant.  No local funds required.  See attached information, p. 5 – 

12.  The committee recommends approval. 

 
3. The Sheriff requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of 

$17,999.  This amount represents the 21 Century Policing Grant.  A local in-kind match 

of $2,001 is required.  See attached information, p. 13 – 29.  The committee 

recommends approval. 

 
4. The Sheriff requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the amount of 

$3,617.  This amount represents unbudgeted proceeds from the Sheriff’s Sale.  No local 

funds required.  See attached memo, p. 30 – 31.  The committee recommends approval. 

1
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5. The Fire & Rescue Chief requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the 

amount of $9,662.  This amount represents unbudgeted Aid-to-Localities funds 

received.  No local funds required.  See attached memo, p. 32.  The committee 

recommends denial of the supplemental appropriation. 

 
6. () The Fire & Rescue Chief requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the 

amount of $5,096.40.  This amount represents an auto claim.  No local funds required. 

See attached memo, p. 33 – 34. 

 
7. The Fire & Rescue Chief requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the 

amount of $16,297 for expenditures and $32,594 for revenue.  This amount represents 

the unbudgeted portion of a Local Emergency Management Performance Grant.  See 

attached information, p. 35 – 44.  The committee recommends approval. 

 
8. The Finance Director requests a General Fund supplemental appropriation in the 

amount of $29,263.76.  This amount represents unspent FY16 VJCCCA funds to be 

returned to the state.  See attached letter, p. 45.  The committee recommends approval. 

 
9. () The Landfill Manager requests a Landfill Fund supplemental appropriation in the 

amount of $3,049.96.  This amount represents an auto claim.  No local funds required.  

See attached memo, p. 46 – 47. 

 
BUDGET WORK SESSION 

1. See attachments, p. 48 – 74. 

 

 

INFORMATION ONLY 

 
1. The Finance Director provides a Fund 10 Transfer Report for November 2017.  See 

attached, p. 75. 

 
2. The Finance Director provides financial statements for the month ending 

November 30, 2016.  See attached, p. 76 – 86. 
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3. The Finance Director provides an FY 2016 Fund Balance Report ending December 

14, 2016.  See attached, p. 87. 

 
4. The NRADC Superintendent discusses long range planning for the academy. 

 
 

 
Respectfully submitted, 

FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 
Judith McCann-Slaughter, Chairman 
Charles DeHaven 
Gary Lofton 
Angela Rudolph 
 
 
By ___________________________ 
Cheryl B. Shiffler, Finance Director  

 

3



10/19/16

4



4-010-031020-5409-000-000
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1

Sharon Kibler

From: Sharon Kibler
Sent: Wednesday, December 14, 2016 1:41 PM
To: Sharon Kibler
Subject: FW: Grant
Attachments: SKMBT_C45216110214150.pdf; SKMBT_C45216110214101.pdf; 

SKMBT_C45216110214100.pdf; SKMBT_C45216110214091.pdf; 
SKMBT_C45216110214081.pdf; SKMBT_C45216110214090.pdf

 

From: Aleck Beeman  
Sent: Wednesday, November 02, 2016 2:39 PM 
To: Cheryl Shiffler 
Subject: Grant 
 
Cheryl; 
 
Attached is the grant we talked about.  The total grant is for $20000.  We will receive $17999 and our in‐kind match will 
be $2001 which is personnel costs that will come from our current budget.  The grant period is from January 1, 2017 to 
December 31, 2017.  If you have any questions please contact me. 
 
Thanks, 
Aleck 
 
Captain Aleck Beeman 
Administrative Services Division 
Frederick County Sheriff’s Office 
1080 Coverstone Drive 
Winchester, VA  22602 
540‐662‐6168 
abeeman@fcva.us 
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MEMORANDUM 

 
 
 

TO:  Sharon Kibler  
 
FROM: Steve Frye, Landfill Manager 
 
THROUGH: Harvey E. Strawsnyder, Director of Public Works 
 
SUBJECT: Auto Claim Reimbursement Funds Allocation 
 
DATE: December 14, 2016 
 
We received a check in the amount of $3049.96 for an auto claim dated November 16, 2016. 
This was to repair the 2012 Ford F-250, Claim# 169544. The amount represents the vehicle 
appraisal minus the $500 deductible. 
 
We would like to request the funds be appropriated to line item 12-4204-3004-02 in which we 
will use to repair the vehicle.  
 
Please feel free to call or contact me if you have any further questions or concerns regarding this 
matter.  
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Steve Frye 
540-665-5658 
Sfrye@fcva.us 
 
bln 
 
 
1209 – 3-012-018990-0001 
c.s. 
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Budget Worksession 

December 21, 2018 

1. Discussion with the Commissioner of the Revenue on
Reassessment. Pg. 50.

2. Proposed Budget Calendar (includes Reassessment deadlines)
Pg. 51.

3. General Fund Expenditure Budget Summary. Pg. 52 - 66.
4. New Position Requests. Pg. 67 - 69.
5. Capital Request Summary. Pg. 70 - 73.
6. Budget Summary – Other Funds. Pg. 74.
7. Other
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1

Sharon Kibler

From: Cheryl Shiffler
Sent: Wednesday, December 14, 2016 2:14 PM
To: Sharon Kibler
Subject: FW: Real Estate numbers for 2017
Attachments: 2017_Reassessment_Local_Report_2_EM (2).xlsx

Importance: High

 
 

From: Ellen Murphy  
Sent: Wednesday, December 14, 2016 12:28 PM 
To: Cheryl Shiffler 
Subject: Real Estate numbers for 2017 
Importance: High 
 
The attached Excel sheet shows 2017 Reassessment/Real Estate Revenue estimate for 2017 and reflects the current tax 
rate of $0.60 per $100.– The Board of Equalization will not meet until late January or early February 2017 and may 
impact this slightly.   There will also be on‐going adjustments such as increases for 2017 supplements and possible other 
appeals or abatements but we do not expect anything at this time that will make a significant difference.  This has been 
run numerous times to ascertain accuracy.     
 
Please let me know if you need anything else.   I will be at the Finance meeting should anyone have questions.     Ellen 
 

XÄÄxÇ XA `âÜÑ{ç 
Commissioner of the Revenue 
Frederick County, Virginia 
Phone (540) 665‐5681 
Fax (540) 667‐6487 
emurphy@fcva.us 
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TAXABLE 2017 EST BOOK VS Prior Values TAXABLE 2016 ACTUAL BOOK

1 34,940,600$                        8.70% up 1 32,144,500$                

2 6,906,229,400$                   11.44% up 2 6,197,283,200$           

3 80,463,600$                        4.27% up 3 77,170,000$                

4 1,823,150,300$                   4.90% up 4 1,738,044,000$           

5 573,722,900$                      4.56% up 5 548,685,900$              

6 400,241,300$                      1.91% up 6 392,753,000$              

Less 2016 Land Use 

Value (473,915,217)$                     0.00% (473,915,217)$              

Subtotal  9,344,832,883$                   9.78% 8,512,165,383$           

Less New Construction 

Value (112,064,100)$                    

Total 9,232,768,783$                   8.47% UP Total 8,512,165,383$           

55,396,612.70$                   8.47% TAX @ $0.60/$100 51,072,992.30$           

REVENUE 55,396,612.70$              8.47% UP 51,072,992.30$       

2017 REASSESSMENT SHOWS A REVENUE INCREASE OF 8.47%

4,323,620.40$            

Tax on new construction (value deducted above) would be $672,385 in addition to other taxes shown ‐ amounts shown are

Frederick County Reassessment For 2017

FYI ‐ Exempt properties increased in value for the most part due to an increase in commercial

Notes:

Land Use is estimated at 2016 values

Actual Land Use values for 2017 have not been finaliezed,and may be slightly higher because of new applicants although

TAX @ $0.60/$100

Construction rates and reported costs of actual construction

Totals above do NOT include exempt property values.

agricultural per acre values will be down from 2016 due to crop issues.

reduced by new construction because advertisement for increase does NOT include new construction by state code

ESTIMATED REVENUE INCREASE IN TAX DOLLARS AT 2016 TAX RATE:

COR 12/14/2016 2017_Reassessment_Local_Report_2_EM (2) 2:18 PM     Page 150



 

Budget Calendar 
FY 2017-2018 

 
  
  

December 21, 2016 Finance Committee Meeting. Preliminary Budget 
and Reassessment discussions. Discuss Public 
Hearing requirements and seek direction on 
Scenario discussions.  

December 2016 – 
January 2017 

County Administrator budget meetings with 
Departments 

January 18, 2017 Finance Committee/Budget Worksession. 
Discussion on what to advertise for Reassessment 
Public Hearing.  

January 25, 2017 Joint budget meeting with School Board and 
Board of Supervisors; School Board presents 
School Board budget to Board of Supervisors 

February 1, 2017 
 
February 4, 2017 

Board of Supervisors Budget Worksession. Final 
Discussion on what to advertise for Reassessment. 
Reassessment Advertisement in newspaper.  

February 8, 2017 Board of Supervisors Budget Worksession 
February 21, 2017 School Board budget public hearing 
February 22, 2017 Board of Supervisors Budget Worksession 
March 1, 2017 Board of Supervisors Budget Worksession 
March 8, 2017 Budget Worksession – Final Worksession before 

budget advertisement. 
* Public Hearing on Reassessment. 

March 13, 2017 Budget Public Hearing Advertisement in 
newspaper 

March 22, 2017 FY 2017 – 2018 Budget Public Hearing 
April 12, 2017 FY 2017 – 2018 Budget Adoption 
May-July, 2017 Preparation of Adopted Budget Document and 

submission of budget for award 
July 1, 2017 Implementation of Fiscal Year 2017 – 2018 
*Dates in red are regularly scheduled Finance Committee meetings 
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FY 2017-2018 BUDGET SUMMARY - GENERAL FUND
2016-2017 2017-2018

Dept Original Proposed % Increase
Code Department Budget Budget Difference Change Budget Changes (Decrease)

1101 Board of Supervisors 276,084 317,115 41,031 14.86% Salaries and Fringes 22,716
   includes add'l P/T receptionist for lobby & Committee
   Members pay increases
Professional Services 5,250
Repair & Maintenance - Equipment (250)
Maintenance Service Contracts (50)
Advertising 2,600
Central Stores - Copies 1,000
Office Supplies (1,000)
Other Operating Supplies 2,000
Travel 3,265
Social Media archiving component for FOIA tracking system 5,500

1201 County Administrator 783,119 834,158 51,039 6.52% Salaries and Fringes 48,514
Professional Services (8,000)
Surety Bonds 25
Office Supplies 500
Travel 8,000
Dues and Assoc. Memberships 2,000

1202 County Attorney 369,483 381,717 12,234 3.31% Salaries and Fringes 13,609
  includes $1,632 to reclassify Legal Secretary to Senior
  Legal Secretary
Professional Services 150
Printing and Binding 50
Office Supplies (2,125)
Other Operating Supplies 100
Travel 150
Dues & Assoc. Memberships 300

1203 Human Resources 512,719 561,681 48,962 9.55% Salaries and Fringes - inc. $6,000 education/tuition ass. 35,939
Professional Services - Other (93)
Other Contractual Services - Training 12,000
Office Supplies (3,000)
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2016-2017 2017-2018
Dept Original Proposed % Increase
Code Department Budget Budget Difference Change Budget Changes (Decrease)

Books and Subscriptions 538
Other Operating Supplies 2,129
Travel 500
Dues & Assoc. Memberships 849
Lease/Rent of Equipment 100

1208 Independent Auditor 66,000 66,000 0 0.00%

1209 Commissioner of Revenue 1,319,548 1,388,703 69,155 5.24% Salaries and Fringes - includes $33,160 salary adjustments 72,155
  for 11 employees (w/fringes)
Repair & Maintenance - Equipment (100)
Printing and Binding 700
Other Contractual Services (3,000)
Gasoline (200)
Postage and Telephone (2,000)
Motor Vehicle Insurance 700
Office Supplies 800
Books and Subscriptions 100
Travel 100
Dues & Assoc. Memberships (100)

1210 Reassessment 335,915 334,863 (1,052) -0.31% Salaries and Fringes - includes $2,812 salary adjustment (1,452)
  for 1 employee ($3,397 w/fringes)
Repair & Maintenance - Vehicle (800)
Maintenance Service Contracts 3,000
Printing and Binding (1,000)
Other Contractual Services 200
Gasoline 400
Postage and Telephone (8,000)
Motor Vehicle Insurance (100)
Office Supplies (1,700)
Books & Subscriptions (100)
IT Equipment 8,500

1213 Treasurer 1,300,085 1,383,966 83,881 6.45% Salaries and Fringes 80,487
  INCLUDES 2 NEW CASHIERS - MID-YEAR HIRE $54,451

53



2016-2017 2017-2018
Dept Original Proposed % Increase
Code Department Budget Budget Difference Change Budget Changes (Decrease)

Prof. Services - DMV Stops (4,500)
Repair & Maintenance - Equipment (500)
Advertising 1,000
Postage & Telephone 5,000
Surety Bonds (6)
Office Supplies 2,000
Books and Subscriptions 200
Dues & Assoc. Memberships 200

1214 Finance 819,236 877,286 58,050 7.09% Salaries and Fringes 24,875
Central Stores - Copies 1,000
Postage and Telephone (300)
Surety Bonds (25)
Office Supplies - includes scanner replacement 6,000
Dues and Assoc. Memberships (500)
IT Equipment - OpenGov software 27,000

1220 Information Technology 1,259,830 1,658,898 399,068 31.68% Salaries and Fringes-includes $7,350 education/tuition ass. 48,166
Professional Services (28,450)
Repair & Maintenance - GIS Equip. (1,000)
Repair & Maintenance - Network Equipment (6,000)
Maintenance Service Contracts 95,520
Maintenance Service Contracts - GIS (132,100)
Printing and Binding (480)
Other Contractual Services - Microsoft Office365 160,000
Gasoline 350
Postage and Telephone 7,150
Internet Access 10,000
Office Supplies 7,000
Office Supplies - GIS 1,360
Office Supplies - Refresh Program Total = $65,000 10,514
Books and Subscriptions - Network (250)
Other Operating Supplies - GIS (12,200)
Other Operating Supplies - Network 800
Travel 12,990
Dues & Assoc. Memberships (700)
IT Equipment 118,604
Lease/Rent of Equipment - Data Center Refresh lease 107,794
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2016-2017 2017-2018
Dept Original Proposed % Increase
Code Department Budget Budget Difference Change Budget Changes (Decrease)

1222 M. I. S. 614,890 602,045 (12,845) -2.09% Salaries and Fringes 16,612
Maintenance Service Contracts (9,727)
Central Stores - Copies 50
Postage and Telephone (3,900)
Internet Access (11,880)
Office Supplies (4,000)

1224 Other 2,575,442 3,086,767 511,325 19.85% Professional Services - Lobbying 14,000
Maintenance Service Contracts (750)
Other Contractual Services - Lease for employee parking 5,376
Fire Insurance 2,000
General Liability Insurance 5,000
Line of Duty - possible increase in premium 2,000
Other Expenses - Includes retiree health insurance expense 23,000
Blue Ridge Legal Services - NEW REQUEST 5,547
MPO (1,500)
Bluemont Concert Series - NEW REQUEST 8,000
CLEAN, Inc. - increase in contribution request 5,000
Airport Operating Contribution - Total = $129,897 10,161
CSA Fund transfer - Total = $1,691,949 428,491
Our Health - increase in contribution request 5,000
   FY 2018 request is $25,000; rent = $26,265

1301 Electoral Board 125,427 117,153 (8,274) -6.60% Salaries and Fringes - increase in Election Officials 1,102
Repair & Maintenance - Equipment - old machines (5,000)
Maintenance Service Contracts (22,000)
Other Contractual Services 17,560
Postage & Telephone (780)
Office Supplies 814
Dues & Assoc. Memberships 30

1302 Registrar 181,083 209,863 28,780 15.89% Salaries and Fringes - includes $22,004 salary supplement 28,280
  request for Registrar
Postage and Telephone 500
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2016-2017 2017-2018
Dept Original Proposed % Increase
Code Department Budget Budget Difference Change Budget Changes (Decrease)

2101 Circuit Court 65,500 71,500 6,000 9.16% Increase in payment to City of Winchester 6,000

2102 General District Court 21,053 49,991 28,938 137.45% Requested supplements to staff salaries: 11 employees x 28,446
  $2,400 yearly supplement each = $26,400
Office Supplies 492

2105 J & D Court 25,563 48,183 22,620 88.49% Requested supplements to staff salaries: 9 employees x 23,252
  $2,400 yearly supplement each = $21,600 
Other Contractual Services (632)

2106 Clerk of Circuit Court 771,869 813,805 41,936 5.43% Salaries and Fringes 37,766
Supreme Court TTF Grant 4,170

2108 Law Library 12,000 12,000 0 0.00%

2201 Commonwealth Attorney 1,456,539 1,484,818 28,279 1.94% Salaries and Fringes - includes $3,203 increase for Legal 33,279
   Secretary & $2,369 increase for Secretary; includes
   $3,500 education/tuition assistance
Professional Services (1,000)
Maintenance Service Contracts 3,500
Gasoline (200)
Postage and Telephone (1,000)
Uniforms (300)
Books and Subscriptions (3,500)
Other Operating Supplies (1,000)
Travel 2,000
Travel - Witnesses (2,000)
Dues & Assoc. Memberships (1,500)

2202 Victim Witness 135,053 220,504 85,451 63.27% Salaries and Fringes - inc. new Secretary hired 10/2016 62,218
Postage and Telephone 500
Office supplies 19,038
Travel 3,520
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2016-2017 2017-2018
Dept Original Proposed % Increase
Code Department Budget Budget Difference Change Budget Changes (Decrease)

Dues and Assoc. Memberships 175

3102 Sheriff 12,347,963 15,336,860 2,988,897 24.21% Salaries and Fringes 1,274,030
 11 NEW DEPUTIES & 1 NEW INVESTIGATOR = $688,895
  O/T increase of $217,744, total O/T = $607,000
Professional Health Serv. Includes $6,120 for new positions 2,550
Professional Services (500)
Repair and Maintenance - Equipment 3,300
Repair and Maintenance - Vehicle 135,636
Maintenance Service Contracts (inc. Taser plan) 43,694
Printing and Binding 414
Laundry & Dry Cleaning - Honor Guard uniforms 250
Other Contractual Services - includes training academy 2,088
Gasoline (32,423)
Postage and Telephone 6,252
Fire Insurance 83
Auto Insurance 20,730
Surety Bonds 5
Office Supplies - includes 42 computer replacements 146,573
Dog Food/K-9 Maintenance 4,720
Medical & Lab Supplies (200)
Vehicle and Powered Equipment - includes equip. for 12 new 304,612
  units $134,076 & 19 replacement vehicles $212,287
Police Supplies - includes Taser equipment; supplies 58,942
  for new positions/vehicles $27,912
Police Supplies - Dive Team (1,188)
Police Supplies - E-Summons 25,000
Police Supplies - ERT/Search and Rescue 35,004
Uniforms - includes for 12 new positions $21,876 (3,351)
Books and Subscriptions (687)
Other Operating Supplies 1,368
Crime Prevention/Public Relations 500
Sheriff Abbott Grant 323
Travel - includes taser training for 12 new positions $14,400 22,620
Dues & Memberships (1,000)
Machinery/Equip. - K9 replacement due to retirement/health 8,800
Motor Vehicles - 19 replacement, 12 new: 930,752
  16 police interceptors - @ $28,800 = $460,800
  14 police interceptor SUV's @ $31,318 = $438,452
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2016-2017 2017-2018
Dept Original Proposed % Increase
Code Department Budget Budget Difference Change Budget Changes (Decrease)

  1 F150 Animal Control $31,500

3202 Volunteer Fire Depts. 908,095 938,095 30,000 3.30% Fire Program 30,000

3203 Ambulance & Rescue 395,200 396,800 1,600 0.40% Lord Fairfax EMS Council - increase in request 1,600

3301 Public Safety Contributions 5,684,415 5,534,605 (149,810) -2.64% NRADC Contribution - total = $5,258,365 (41,547)
Juvenile Detention Center contribution = $276,240 (108,263)

3303 Juvenile Court Probation 149,555 159,211 9,656 6.46% Salaries and Fringes 9,656

3401 Inspections 1,195,978 1,347,379 151,401 12.66% Salaries and Fringes 115,235
  INCLUDES 1 NEW INSPECTOR $73,908
Maintenance Service Contracts 1,950
Gasoline 1,490
Postage & Telephone 800
Motor Vehicle Insurance 1,100
Office Supplies 2,000
Uniforms 150
Books & Subscriptions 990
Travel 250
Dues & Assoc. Memberships 90
Motor Vehicles - 1 Pickup or SUV for replacement 28,000
Lease/Rent of Equipment (654)

3505 Fire and Rescue 10,402,352 16,713,447 6,311,095 60.67% Salaries and Fringes 2,149,993
  INCLUDES 27 NEW FIREFIGHTERS, 2 TRAINING OFFICERS
  TOTALING $1,622,394
  Overtime = $1,278,000, $73,469 over present level
  Career Dev. $33,966 increase, $2,500 education/tuition ass.
Repair and Maintenance - Equip., includes LifePak maint. 75,850
Repair and Maintenance - Vehicle inc. new vehicle equip. 27,250
Maintenance Service Contracts 125
Other Contractual Services: physicals/tests new employees 13,400
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2016-2017 2017-2018
Dept Original Proposed % Increase
Code Department Budget Budget Difference Change Budget Changes (Decrease)

Postage and Telephone (7,048)
Internet Access 9,828
Medical and Lab Supplies (10,963)
Repair & Maintenance Supplies 5,500
Vehicle & Powered Equip. Supplies - includes equipment 134,400
  for new vehicles
Police Supplies 3,828
Uniforms - includes uniforms for new hires 226,529
Books and Subscriptions 2,500
Other Operating Supplies-10 treadmills, SCBA cylinder 95,987
   replacement, equip. for new FM's, LEMPG Grant
Travel 2,416
Haz Mat Response Unit - Virginia HAZMAT Grant 55,000
Radio Equipment - includes equip. for new vehicles 38,500
Motor Vehicles 401,000
  1 2017 Chevrolet Tahoe 4WD - (BATT 10-2) $37,000
  1 2017 Ford F250 4WD (Replace FM10-6) - $31,000
  1 2017 Ford F150 SuperCrew Cab 4WD (New FMs) - $34,000
  1 2017 Chevrolet Tahoe 4WD - (Replace TR 10) $37,000
  1 2017 Ford F250 Crew Cab 4WD (New TR) - $31,000
  1 2017 Ford F250 4WD (Replacement TR10-1)  - $31,000
  Replacement of Engine 10 (Used) - $200,000
Miscellaneous Equipment 3,087,000
  2 Thermal Imaging Cameras $16,000
  SCBA Grant (AFG up to $1 million) $3,000,000
  BullEx Bullseye System $11,000
  Hydraulic Extraction Equipment $60,000

3506 Public Safety Comm. 1,409,021 1,471,964 62,943 4.47% Salaries and Fringes 33,278
Maintenance Service Contracts 19,303
Contractual Services 454
Internet Access 358
Other Operating Supplies 2,000
Travel 2,940
IT Equipment - Vesta 911 Equipment SMS, 5 yr ITS service, 70,000
  TXT 2 911 recurringe fee & related services & installation
Lease/Rent of Equipment (65,390)
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2016-2017 2017-2018
Dept Original Proposed % Increase
Code Department Budget Budget Difference Change Budget Changes (Decrease)
4102 Road Administration 28,500 18,500 (10,000) -35.09% (10,000)

4104 Street Lights 43,200 38,160 (5,040) -11.67% Reduction in expenditures/revenues (5,040)

4201 General Engineering 386,747 434,806 48,059 12.43% Salaries and Fringes 17,182
Maintenance Service Contracts 297
Postage & Telephone 280
Motor Vehicle Insurance 300
Motor Vehicles - 1 Pickup Replacement 30,000

4203 Refuse Collection 1,376,967 1,416,512 39,545 2.87% Salaries and Fringes 19,554
Repair & Maintenance - Vehicle 200
Repair & Maintenance - Bldg. & Grounds (54,900)
Maintenance Service Contracts 250
Printing and Binding 655
Other Contractual Services - Hauling contract - 3.8% 45,024
  anticipated increase
Gasoline (336)
Electrical Services 3,276
Postage and Telephone 264
Property Insurance 550
Motor Vehicle Insurance 100
Office Supplies (350)
Laundry Supplies (409)
Repair & Maintenance Supplies (475)
Vehicle & Powered Equipment Supplies 200
Vehicle Fuels and Lubricants (44)
Other Operating Supplies 6,366
Travel 800
Dues & Assoc. Memberships 20
Construction Equipment: 1 packer & 1 recycling container 18,800

4204 Refuse Disposal 569,160 589,464 20,304 3.57% Based on FY 2016 average for refuse disposal plus a factor 20,304
  for rate increase, population, and waste increases of 6%
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2016-2017 2017-2018
Dept Original Proposed % Increase
Code Department Budget Budget Difference Change Budget Changes (Decrease)
4205 Litter Control 24,387 31,017 6,630 27.19% Salaries and Fringes (P/T) 7,195

Repair & Maintenance - Vehicle (300)
Gasoline 275
Postage and Telephone (100)
Motor Vehicle Insurance (390)
Vehicle and Powered Equipment Supplies (100)
Educational Supplies 50

4301 Maintenance 611,857 671,749 59,892 9.79% Salaries and Fringes 26,492
Central Stores - Copies (250)
Gasoline (1,000)
Postage and Telephone (500)
Motor Vehicle Insurance 150
Motor Vehicle - 1 Pickup Replacement 35,000

4304 County Office Buildings 1,190,578 1,427,918 237,340 19.93% Professional Services (7,560)
Repair & Maintenance - Equipment - CAB 1,500
Repair & Maintenance - Bldg. & Grounds - CAB & Courthouse 113,500
   includes carpet replacement in Social Services
Repair & Maintenance - Bldg. & Grounds - Millwood 1,500
Maintenance Service Contracts - Millwood (4,000)
Printing and Binding - CAB (150)
Printing and Binding - PSB (150)
Other Contractual Services - Millwood 500
Materials and Supplies - PSB (2,000)
Materials and Supplies - Bowman Library (500)
Office Supplies - CAB (1,000)
Agricultural Supplies - CAB (400)
Agricultural Supplies - PSB (400)
Repair & Maint. Supplies - CAB (1,000)
Repair & Maint. Supplies - PSB (2,000)
Powered Equipment Supplies - PSB (500)
County Share - JJC - Total = $500,000 100,000
Machinery & Equipment - Heat Pump Replacement 2nd & 40,000
   3rd floors - South Building

4305 Animal Shelter 621,991 665,698 43,707 7.03% Salaries and Fringes 29,287
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2016-2017 2017-2018
Dept Original Proposed % Increase
Code Department Budget Budget Difference Change Budget Changes (Decrease)

Professional Health Services 10,750
Professional Services - Other 210
Repair & Maintenance - Equipment 2,100
Other Contractual Services 560
Motor Vehicle Insurance 100
Office Supplies 200
Medical & Lab Supplies 2,000
Laundry Supplies (3,700)
Repair & Maintenance Supplies 1,200
Other Operating Supplies 1,000

5101 Health Department 393,867 398,774 4,907 1.25% Increase in contribution request 4,907

5205 Northwestern Comm. Serv. 343,440 377,784 34,344 10.00% Increase in contribution request 34,344

5305 Area Agency on Aging 63,000 65,000 2,000 3.17% Increase in contribution request 2,000

5306 Property Tax Relief 520,000 540,000 20,000 3.85% 20,000

5316 Social Services Admin. 5,357,062 5,608,041 250,979 4.69% Salaries and Fringes 185,479
  INCLUDES NEW POSITION $53,424
Advertising 1,000
Insurance 3,500
Training 2,000
Travel 1,000
Contribution - The Laurel Center - increase in request 2,000
Dues & Assoc. Memberships 1,000
Motor Vehicles - replacement vehicle 25,000
Lease/Rent of Building 30,000

5317 Public Assistance 2,023,552 2,190,967 167,415 8.27% AFDC - Foster Care 200,000
Adoption Subsidy 20,000
Fostering Futures IVE FC 10,000
Special Needs Adoption (100,000)
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2016-2017 2017-2018
Dept Original Proposed % Increase
Code Department Budget Budget Difference Change Budget Changes (Decrease)

Adoption Incentive Payment 3,000
Family Preservation 11,247
Adult Services 27,854
ILF Education & Training (3,100)
Independent Living - Basic (1,586)
Promoting Safe & Stable Families (2,000)
VIEW Purchased Services 2,000

6401 Community College 78,819 76,320 (2,499) -3.17% Decrease in contribution request (2,499)

7101 Parks Administration 707,341 1,927,658 1,220,317 172.52% Salaries & Fringes-4 positions relocated from 7103 & 7104 397,970
Professional Services (43,000)
Maintenance Service Contracts 250
Postage 2,340
Telephone 1,767
Property Insurance - moved from 7103 156
Motor Vehicle Insurance - moved from 7103 14,850
Surety Bonds 12
Office Supplies 2,000
Books & Subscriptions 11
Other Operating Supplies 7,311
Travel (5,250)
Youth Center 700
Improvements - Snowden Bridge Construction $300,000 841,000
   Abrams Creek Design and Easements $61,000
   Indoor Aquatic Center Design $480,000
Lease/Rent of Equipment 200

7103 Parks Maintenance 1,062,790 0 (1,062,790) -100.00% Split into other Parks departments (1,062,790)

7104 Recreation Centers 2,707,142 2,927,443 220,301 8.14% Salaries and Fringes 84,446
  INCLUDES 1 NEW RECREATION TECHNICIAN $46,495
  INCREASE IN P/T HELP $95,220; SUPT MOVED TO 7101
Printing and Binding 700
Contractual Services (13,492)
Trips & Excursions 20,060
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2016-2017 2017-2018
Dept Original Proposed % Increase
Code Department Budget Budget Difference Change Budget Changes (Decrease)

Contracted Rental 18,195
Food Supplies 4,556
Medical and Lab. Supplies 106
Laundry/Janitorial Supplies 900
Uniforms 4,203
Educational & Rec. Supplies (3,112)
Other Operating Supplies 11,544
Awards 5,803
Treadmills - replace eight due to age 26,392
Motor Vehicles - Van to replace van and bus 60,000

7109 Clearbrook Park 388,922 1,464,354 1,075,432 276.52% Salaries and Fringes - 7 F/T positions moved from 7103 429,257
Repair & Maintenance - Equipment (8,193)
Repair & Maintenance - Vehicle 5,964
Repair & Maintenance - Bldg. & Grounds (9,000)
Other Contractual Services 34,800
Electrical Services 1,192
Heating Services 300
Fire Insurance 1,225
Agricultural Supplies 19,042
Laundry Supplies (944)
Repair & Maintenance Supplies 8,420
Vehicle & Powered Equipment Supplies (3,178)
Uniforms (2,280)
Recreation Supplies 1,812
Other Operating Supplies (1,488)
Road & Street Materials 3
Machinery & Equipment - Mower Z Turn $15,000 59,500
  Tractor 50 HP 4 Wheel Drive $33,500
  1 Work Carts to replace old golf cart $11,000
Motor Vehicles - 1 pickup truck to replace old truck 30,000
Improvements - Slide Spray Ground $312,000 509,000
   Frederick Heights Trail/Parking $197,000

7110 Sherando Park 410,398 1,491,437 1,081,039 263.41% Salaries and Fringes - 6 F/T positions moved from 7103 362,226
Repair & Maintenance - Equipment (6,984)
Repair & Maintenance - Bldg. & Grounds 8,250
Other Contractual Services 38,350
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2016-2017 2017-2018
Dept Original Proposed % Increase
Code Department Budget Budget Difference Change Budget Changes (Decrease)

Electrical Services 300
Heating Services (2,200)
Water and Sewage Services (4,037)
Fire Insurance 428
Agricultural Supplies 27,374
Laundry Supplies 4,883
Repair & Maintenance Supplies (16,326)
Vehicle & Powered Equipment Supplies (530)
Uniforms (3,280)
Recreation Supplies 1,368
Other Operating Supplies 11,468
Road & Street Materials 886
Machinery & Equipment - Soccer Goals 2 pair $11,000 43,000
  Utility work cart - diesel to replace pickup truck $12,000
  Main pool circulation pump/motor $8,000
  Infield Drag replacement $12,000
Motor Vehicles - Replacement pickup truck 30,000
Improvements - Rose Hill Playground $100,000 588,663
  Slide Spray Ground $312,000
  Sherando Construction Design for Area 4 $176,663
Lease/Rent of Equipment (2,800)

7302 Handley Library 942,357 1,087,901 145,544 15.44% Increase in contribution request 145,544

8101 Planning 1,076,086 1,132,823 56,737 5.27% Salaries and Fringes - includes $5,000 inc. for Zoning Insp. 27,601
Motor Vehicle Insurance 500
Office Supplies 3,436
Other Operating Supplies (1,500)
Motor Vehicles - 4WD vehicle 26,700

8102 EDA Transfer - Fund 31 570,245 607,557 37,312 6.54% Salaries and Fringes - reduction in part-time; 57,609
  INCLUDES NEW RESEARCH MANAGER POSITION $70,205
Professional Services - Website Development 2,000
Fire Insurance 1,800
Motor Vehicle Insurance 350
Crime Insurance (225)
Public Officials Liability Insurance (350)
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2016-2017 2017-2018
Dept Original Proposed % Increase
Code Department Budget Budget Difference Change Budget Changes (Decrease)

General Liability Insurance 300
Books and Subscriptions (9,372)
Other Operating Supplies 2,000

8104 Zoning Board 6,368 6,013 (355) -5.57% (355)

8106 Building Appeals Board 550 561 11 2.00% FICA budgeted 11

8107 NSVRC 45,915 70,351 24,436 53.22% Increase in request 24,436

8203 Soil/Water Conservation 7,000 11,250 4,250 60.71% Increase in contribution request 4,250

8301 Extensions 242,000 251,716 9,716 4.01% Salaries and Fringes 7,600
Professional Services - Other - Tech Agent Salaries 2,116

9201 School Transfers 91,010,648 91,010,648 0 0.00%
COLA/Transfers/Debt Service 4,976,677 4,503,648 (473,029) -9.50% (473,029)

Total General Fund 163,306,583 177,463,447 14,156,864

Capital Items Total $7,086,711

46 New Full-Time General Fund Positions -  Total $2,539,567
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1 12/15/2016

FY 2017-2018 NEW POSITION REQUESTS - GENERAL FUND

Dept
Code Department New Position Plus Fringes Amount

1213 Treasurer 1 Cashier (mid-year hire) 18,360
1 Cashier (mid-year hire) 18,360
FICA 2,809
VRS 3,378
Health/Dental 10,780
Life 481
Worker's Compensation 33
Disability 250
   (Mid-year hires; 1/2 year salaries & fringes)

2 Positions Total Cost 54,451

3102 Sheriff Deputy I - Patrol 11 x $37,536 412,896
Investigator 51,102

1 Deputy position salary FICA 35,496
+ fringes = 56,044 VRS 42,688

Health/Dental 129,360
Life 6,078
Worker's Compensation 11,275

12 Positions Total Cost 688,895

3401 Inspections Inspector 52,000
FICA 3,978
VRS 4,784
Health/Dental 10,780
Life 681
Worker's Compensation 1,378
Disability 307

1 Position Total Cost 73,908

3505 Fire and Rescue Firefighter - 27 x $36,800 993,600
Training Officer 36,800
Training Officer 36,800

1 Firefighter position FICA 81,641
salary + fringes = 55,945 VRS 98,182

Health/Dental 312,620
Life 13,980
Worker's Compensation 48,771

29 Positions Total Cost 1,622,394

5316 Social Services New Position 35,000
Fringes 18,424
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2 12/15/2016

Dept
Code Department New Position Plus Fringes Amount

1 Position Total Cost 53,424

7104 Recreation Centers Recreation Technician 29,500
FICA 2,257
VRS 2,714
Health/Dental 10,780
Life 386
Worker's Compensation 684
Disability 174

1 Position Total Cost 46,495

46 General Fund Positions Total Cost 2,539,567
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3 12/15/2016

FY 2017-2018 NEW POSITION REQUESTS - OTHER FUNDS

Fund
Code Fund New Position Plus Fringes Amount

30 EMS Revenue Recovery EMS Billing Specialist 29,500
FICA 2,257
VRS 2,714
Health/Dental 10,780
Life 386
Worker's Compensation 27
Disability 200

1 Position Total Cost 45,864

31 EDA Research Manager 50,000
FICA 3,825
VRS 4,600
Health/Dental 10,780
Life 655
Worker's Compensation 45
Disability 300

1 Position Total Cost 70,205
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1 12/15/2016

FY 2017-2018 CAPITAL REQUEST SUMMARY - GENERAL FUND
Line Total per

Department Item Description Amount Department

1101 - Board of Supervisors 8007 Social media archiving component for FOIA tracking system 5,500 
5,500

1210 - Reassessment 8007 IT Equipment - No backup information provided 8,500
8,500

1214 - Finance 8007 OpenGov software 27,000
27,000

1220 - Information Technology 8007 IT Equipment - no backup information provided 118,604 
118,604

3102 - Sheriff 8001 One K9 to replace current K9 DAX that is due to retire 8,800
8005 Motor Vehicles: 19 replacement, 12 new = 31 total
8005   16 police interceptors @ $28,800 460,800
8005   14 police interceptor SUV's @ 31,318 438,452
8005   1 F150 pickup (Animal Control) 31,500

939,552

3401 - Inspections 8005 Motor Vehicles - one pick up or SUV replacement 28,000
28,000

3505 - Fire and Rescue 8003 Radio Equipment - includes equip. for new vehicles 38,500
8005 1 2017 Chevrolet Tahoe 4WD - (BATT 10-2) 37,000
8005 1 2017 Ford F250 4WD (Replace FM10-6) 34,000
8005 1 2017 Ford F150 SuperCrew Cab 4WD (New FMs) 31,000
8005 1 2017 Chevrolet Tahoe 4WD - (Replace TR 10) 37,000
8005 1 2017 Ford F250 Crew Cab 4WD (New TR) 31,000
8005 1 2017 Ford F250 4WD (Replacement TR10-1) 31,000
8005 Replacement of Engine 10 (Used) 200,000
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2 12/15/2016

Line Total per
Department Item Description Amount Department

8009 2 Thermal Imaging Cameras 16,000
8009 SCBA Grant (AFG up to $1 million) 3,000,000
8009 BullEx Bullseye System 11,000
8009 Hydraulic Extraction Equipment 60,000

3,526,500

3506 - Public Safety Communications 8007 Vesta 911 Equipment SMS 70,000
ITS Service - 5 years
TXT 2 911 recurring fee
Services, engineering, training and installation

70,000

4201 - General Engineering 8005 4x4 truck to replace high mileage truck 30,000
30,000

4203 - Refuse Collection 8006 1 receiver can - current can in disrepair 9,100
8006 1 recycling can - current can in disrepair 9,700

18,800

4301 - Maintenance 8005 1 pickup replacement 35,000
35,000

4304 - County Office Buildings 8001 Heat Pump Replacement - 2nd & 3rd Floors - South Building 40,000
40,000

5316 - Social Services Admin. 8005 Motor Vehicles - new vehicle replacement 25,000
25,000

7101 - Parks Administration 8900 Snowden Bridge Construction 300,000
8900 Abrams Creek Design and Easements 61,000
8900 Indoor Aquatic Center Design 480,000
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3 12/15/2016

Line Total per
Department Item Description Amount Department

841,000

7104 - Recreation Centers 8001 Treadmills - replace eight due to age 26,392
8005 Van - replace 1999 van and 1994 bus 60,000

86,392

7109 - Clearbrook Park 8001 Mower Z Turn - Replacement 15,000
8001 Utility/Work Cart - replace golf cart 11,000
8001 Tractor 50 HP 4 wheel drive 33,500
8005 Pickup - Replacement 30,000
8900 Clearbrook Park Slide Spray Ground 312,000
8900 Frederick Heights Trail/Parking 197,000

598,500

7110 - Sherando Park 8001 Work Cart - Replace pickup truck 12,000
8001 Main Pool Circulation Pump/Motor 8,000
8001 Infield Drag Self-Propelled - replacement 12,000
8001 2 Soccer Goals 11,000
8005 Pickup - Replacement 30,000
8900 Rose Hill Playground 100,000
8900 Sherando Park Slide Spray Ground 312,000
8900 Sherando construction design for Area 4 176,663

661,663

8101 - Planning 8005 Vehicle - 4 WD replacement 26,700
26,700

Total Capital Requests - General Fund 7,086,711
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4 12/15/2016

Line Total per
Department Item Description Amount Department

CAPITAL REQUESTS - OTHER FUNDS:

Fund 11 - NRADC 8001 Floor Model Mixer 5,500
8001 Steamer 17,000
8001 Ice Maker 7,000
8005 15 Passenger Van 45,000

74,500

Fund 12 - Landfill 8003 Radio replacement - as needed 5,000
8005 1 ton dump truck (litter buggy) 60,000
8005 SUV/truck replacement for Public Works Director 35,000
8006 Caterpillar 963 Track Loader for MSW landfill (Spring 18) 375,000
8006 Caterpillar 963 Track Loader for CDD landfill (Summer 17) 375,000
8006 100 HP farm tractor 85,000
8006 8' rotary cutter 6,000
8007 IT Equipment - upgrades 5,000
8009 New tools for shop 10,000
8009 New specialty tools for gas plant 10,000
8900 Blasting of MSW Phase 3 cell A 1,500,000
8900 Litter fence for new cell 80,000
8900 Gas wellfield expansion 150,000
8900 Leachate holding pond - additional storage capacity needed 1,500,000

4,196,000
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FY 2017-2018 BUDGET SUMMARY - OTHER FUNDS
2016-2017 2017-2018

Dept Original Proposed %
Code Fund Budget Budget Difference Change

11 NRADC 21,161,388 22,037,706 876,318 4.14%

12 Landfill 7,035,435 9,732,241 2,696,806 38.33%

13 Division of Court Services 704,994 651,446 (53,548) -7.60%

16 Shawneeland 942,848 957,660 14,812 1.57%

17 Airport 1,802,568 1,555,958 (246,610) -13.68%

29 Lake Holiday 779,998 779,998 0 0.00%

30 Revenue Recovery 1,802,974 1,593,084 (209,890) -11.64%

31 EDA 577,495 631,607 54,112 9.37%
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  FY2017 NOVEMBER BUDGET TRANSFERS  Page 1
DATE DEPARTMENT/GENERAL FUND REASON FOR TRANSFER FROM TO ACCT CODE AMOUNT

11/1/2016 SHERIFF PROMOTIONS 11/16 3102 1002 000 008 1,609.10          
 SHERIFF  3102 1001 000 015 (1,609.10)        

 SHERIFF 3102 1002 000 079 1,649.69          
 SHERIFF  3102 1001 000 015 (1,649.69)        
 SHERIFF  3102 1002 000 003 1,447.25          
 SHERIFF 3102 1002 000 088 (1,447.25)        
 SHERIFF  3102 1002 000 085 1,449.08          

SHERIFF 3102 1002 000 088 (1,449.08)        
 SHERIFF 3102 1002 000 005 1,479.20          
 SHERIFF  3102 1001 000 015 (1,479.20)        

FIRE AND RESCUE  3505 1001 000 016 (3,813.60)        
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 1001 000 019 3,813.60          

 FIRE AND RESCUE  3505 1001 000 058 (3,815.84)        
 FIRE AND RESCUE  3505 1001 000 027 3,815.84          

FIRE AND RESCUE  3505 1007 000 001 (2,686.00)        
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 1001 000 026 2,686.00          

 FIRE AND RESCUE  3505 1007 000 001 (2,684.56)        
FIRE AND RESCUE  3505 1001 000 082 2,684.56          
FIRE AND RESCUE  3505 1007 000 001 (2,680.85)        
FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 1001 000 097 2,680.85          

 FIRE AND RESCUE  3505 1007 000 001 (2,657.41)        
 FIRE AND RESCUE  3505 1001 000 125 2,657.41          
 FIRE AND RESCUE  3505 1007 000 001 (2,684.57)        
 FIRE AND RESCUE  3505 1001 000 010 2,684.57          
 FIRE AND RESCUE  3505 1007 000 001 (2,787.43)        

FIRE AND RESCUE 3505 1001 000 091 2,787.43          
 FIRE AND RESCUE  3505 1007 000 001 (2,692.37)        

FIRE AND RESCUE  3505 1001 000 128 2,692.37                                
11/16/2016 MAINTENANCE ADMINISTRATION REPAIRS TO 2007 FORD F150 4301 3004 000 002 2,500.00          

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE 4304 3002 000 000 (2,500.00)        
11/16/2016 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COVER DEFICIT 1101 5506 000 000 (1,000.00)        

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 1101 5413 000 000 1,000.00          
11/22/2016 TREASURER KIWANIS DUES 1213 3002 000 001 (120.00)            

TREASURER 1213 5801 000 000 120.00             
11/22/2016 COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE REFUSE REMOVAL FROM MILLWOOD FIRE STATION 4304 5403 000 021 (500.00)            

COUNTY OFFICE BUILDINGS/COURTHOUSE 4304 3010 000 021 500.00                                  
11/28/2016 ELECTORAL BOARD AND OFFICIALS PAY ELECTORAL BOARD FY2017 1301 5401 000 000 (30.00)              

ELECTORAL BOARD AND OFFICIALS 1301 5801 000 000 30.00               
11/30/2016 COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR TEMPORARY RECEPTIONIST 1201 1003 000 000 2,600.00          

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR 1201 2001 000 000 198.00             
COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR 1201 2011 000 000 2.00                  

 TRANSFERS/CONTNGENCY  9301 5890 000 000 (2,800.00)        
11/30/2016 HUMAN RESOURCES TRAVEL FUNDS 1203 3007 000 000 (100.00)            

HUMAN RESOURCES  1203 5506 000 000 100.00             
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County of Frederick
General Fund
November 30, 2016

  
ASSETS FY17 FY16 Increase

11/30/216 11/30/2015 (Decrease)  

Cash and Cash Equivalents 72,391,505.91 76,067,691.07 (3,676,185.16) *A
Petty Cash 1,555.00 1,555.00 0.00  
Receivables:  
  Taxes, Commonwealth,Reimb.P/P 24,483,687.97 17,254,334.84 7,229,353.13 *B
  Streetlights 10,178.78 4,007.80 6,170.98
Miscellaneous Charges 20,147.12 20,232.34 (85.22)   
Due from Fred. Co. San. Auth. 734,939.23 734,939.23 0.00   
Prepaid Postage 2,554.21 4,173.88 (1,619.67)  
GL controls (est.rev / est. exp) (8,797,696.70) (13,418,524.42) 4,620,827.72 (1) Attached  

 
TOTAL ASSETS 88,846,871.52 80,668,409.74 8,178,461.78  

   
 

 
LIABILITIES   

Performance Bonds Payable 1,288,546.58 446,668.04 841,878.54  
Taxes Collected in Advance 111,543.99 152,971.25 (41,427.26) *C  
Deferred Revenue 24,510,053.88 17,274,961.65 7,235,092.23 *D

 
TOTAL LIABILITIES 25,910,144.45 17,874,600.94 8,035,543.51  

 
 

EQUITY

Fund Balance
  Reserved:
    Encumbrance General Fund 328,252.80 233,248.27 95,004.53 (2) Attached
    Conservation Easement 4,779.85 4,779.85 0.00
    Peg Grant 205,675.38 137,071.75 68,603.63  
    Prepaid Items 949.63 949.63 0.00
   Advances 734,939.23 734,939.23 0.00  
   Employee Benefits 93,120.82 93,120.82 0.00
   Courthouse Fees 312,512.63 269,039.57 43,473.06  
   Historical Markers 17,386.10 17,330.76 55.34
   Animal Shelter 335,530.02 335,530.02 0.00
   Proffers 3,610,003.96 2,042,419.80 1,567,584.16 (3) Attached
   Parks Reserve 9,810.01 6,932.25 2,877.76  
   E-Summons Funds 78,763.75 38,816.25 39,947.50  
   VDOT Revenue Sharing 436,270.00 436,270.00 0.00
   Undesignated Adjusted Fund Balance 56,768,732.89 58,443,360.60 (1,674,627.71) (4) Attached
 
 TOTAL EQUITY 62,936,727.07 62,793,808.80 142,918.27

 
TOTAL LIAB. & EQUITY 88,846,871.52 80,668,409.74 8,178,461.78

NOTES:
*A Cash decrease includes an increase in expenditures and decreases in revenue, transfers, and fund balance(refer
to the comparative statement of revenues, expenditures, transfers and change in fund balance).
*B Tax payments of $6 million were unavailable from mortgage companies until 12/16.
*C Prepayment of taxes.
*D Deferred revenue includes taxes receivable, street lights, misc.charges,dog tags, and motor vehicle registratrion fees.
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 BALANCE SHEET
(1) GL Controls FY17 FY16 Inc/(Decrease)  
Est.Revenue 159,836,408                 147,595,237                     12,241,170          
Appropriations (70,373,478)                  (67,785,799)                      (2,587,679)          
Est.Tr.to Other fds (98,588,879)                  (93,461,211)                      (5,127,668)          
Encumbrances 328,253                         233,248                             95,005                 

(8,797,697)                    (13,418,524)                      4,620,828            
(2) General Fund Purchase Orders 11/30/16

DEPARTMENT Amount
HR 4,061.72                       Furniture  

County Office Buildings 33,768.00                     Tracer System HVAC Controls   
12,260.00                     Parking Lot Repair County Administration Building  

115,400.00                   (2)Roof Top Units /Heat Pump Replacements  
16,675.81                     Security Cameras  

Fire & Rescue 933.60                           (1) Washer/Extractor  
2,545.00                       Hazmat Shower(FEMA)  
5,573.20                       Badges, Emblems,Patches, etc.  

49,513.03                     Uniforms
10,193.00                     Textbooks-Medical and Trauma Life Support  

5,800.00                       Disaster Management Software Subscription  
General District Court 2,732.80                       (14) Mesh Back Chairs  

General Fund Departments 1,113.11                       PC Refresh
Inspections 20,983.00                     KIP Scanner  

5,160.00                       Unity Software Laserfiche  
Parks 15,900.05                     Program & Staff Shirts  

Sheriff 6,164.50                       Ammunition  
13,559.98                     Body Armor  

156.00                           Uniforms  
5,760.00                       (2) Apple Computers

Total 328,252.80                   
 Designated
(3)Proffer Information Other

SCHOOLS PARKS FIRE & RESCUE Projects TOTAL
Balance @11/30/2016 953,404.62 535,958.54 470,228.70 1,650,412.10 3,610,003.96
Designated Other Projects Detail
Administration 256,929.10
Bridges 2,500.00  
Historic Preservation 126,000.00 12/11/14 Board Action designated $50,000 for final debt payment
Library 134,968.00 on the Huntsberry property.
Rt.50 Trans.Imp. 10,000.00  
Rt. 50 Rezoning 25,000.00  
Rt. 656 & 657 Imp. 25,000.00
RT.277 162,375.00
Sheriff 57,950.00
Solid Waste 12,000.00
Stop Lights 52,445.00
BPG Properties/Rt.11 Corridor 330,000.00
Blackburn Rezoning 452,745.00
Clearbrook Bus.Ctr.Rezoning 2,500.00
Total 1,650,412.10
Other Proffers 11/30/16
(4) Fund Balance Adjusted  
Ending Balance 11/30/2016 39,664,370.01             
Revenue 11/16 49,394,537.34             
Expenditures 11/16 (29,232,338.68)            
Transfers 11/16 (3,057,835.78)              
11/16 Adjusted Fund Balance 56,768,732.89             
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County of Frederick
Comparative Statement of Revenues, Expenditures
and Changes in Fund Balance
November 30, 2016

 

FY17 FY16 YTD
REVENUES:  11/30/2016 11/30/2015 Actual 

Appropriated Actual Actual Variance

General Property Taxes 109,067,433.00 26,071,901.25 29,200,314.75 (3,128,413.50) (1)
Other local taxes 34,831,980.00 8,518,385.07 7,718,530.30 799,854.77 (2)
Permits & Privilege fees 1,283,923.00 932,132.21 1,062,320.99 (130,188.78) (3)
Revenue from use of money  
         and property 159,359.00 145,745.56 87,455.75 58,289.81 (4)
Charges for Services 2,710,296.00 1,133,929.67 1,016,972.36 116,957.31
Miscellaneous  505,583.88 267,551.17 137,107.88 130,443.29
Recovered Costs 1,568,266.00 895,898.50 765,678.72 130,219.78 (5)
Proffers 726,896.02 1,053,624.21 (326,728.19) (5)
Intergovernmental:  
     Commonwealth 9,673,567.00 10,677,283.31 9,633,597.01 1,043,686.30 (6)
      Federal 36,000.00 24,814.58 35,187.69 (10,373.11) (7)
Transfers . 0.00 0.00 0.00

TOTAL REVENUES 159,836,407.88 49,394,537.34 50,710,789.66 (1,316,252.32)
 

EXPENDITURES:
 

General Administration 10,977,288.32 5,347,316.91 4,070,243.52 1,277,073.39
Judicial Administration 2,657,453.84 1,059,179.65 880,376.70 178,802.95
Public Safety 34,544,739.42 14,275,319.89 13,569,810.31 705,509.58
Public Works 5,254,435.67 1,822,836.45 1,673,133.65 149,702.80
Health and Welfare 8,712,321.00 3,323,564.24 3,114,580.86 208,983.38
Education 78,819.00 39,409.50 28,000.00 11,409.50
Parks, Recreation, Culture 6,449,560.86 2,821,891.13 2,606,910.84 214,980.29
Community Development 1,965,491.14 542,820.91 546,491.71 (3,670.80)

 
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 70,640,109.25 29,232,338.68 26,489,547.59 2,742,791.09 (8)

 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES ( USES):
  

Operating transfers from / to 98,322,248.13 3,057,835.78 5,547,854.24 (2,490,018.46) (9)
  

 
Excess (deficiency)of revenues & other
sources over expenditures
& other uses (9,125,949.50) 17,104,362.88 18,673,387.83 1,569,024.95

 
Fund Balance per General Ledger  39,664,370.01 39,769,972.77 (105,602.76)

 
Fund Balance Adjusted to reflect  56,768,732.89 58,443,360.60 (1,674,627.71)
Income Statement @11/30/2016  

`
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(1)General Property Taxes FY17 FY16 Increase/Decrease
Real Estate Taxes 12,445,519          17,850,922                  (5,405,404)                   
Public Services Current Taxes 212,361                242,581                        (30,220)                         
Personal Property 12,960,158          10,670,077                  2,290,080                      
Penalties and Interest 333,672                290,034                        43,638                          
Credit Card Chgs./Delinq.Advertising (24,670)                 (16,608)                         (8,063)                           
Adm.Fees For Liens&Distress 144,862                163,307                        (18,446)                         

26,071,901          29,200,315                  (3,128,414)                    
 

(2) Other Local Taxes
Local Sales and Use Tax 3,422,707.09       3,248,445.83               174,261.26                  
Communications Sales Tax 318,797.59          326,838.00                  (8,040.41)                     
Utility Taxes 1,050,807.79       852,796.95                  198,010.84                  
Business Licenses 801,339.47          620,881.97                  180,457.50                  
Auto Rental Tax 41,114.14             44,996.27                     (3,882.13)                     
Motor Vehicle Licenses Fees 289,202.80          253,588.30                  35,614.50                     
Recordation Taxes 715,512.63          676,913.82                  38,598.81                     
Meals Tax 1,615,160.05       1,491,559.21               123,600.84                  
Lodging Tax 254,350.93          185,779.88                  68,571.05                     
Street Lights 7,592.58               12,859.26                     (5,266.68)                     
Star Fort Fees 1,800.00               3,870.81                       (2,070.81)                     
Total 8,518,385.07       7,718,530.30               799,854.77                  
    
(3)Permits&Privileges   
Dog Licenses 21,127.00             16,858.00                     4,269.00                       
Land Use Application Fees 5,150.00               7,000.00                       (1,850.00)                     
Transfer Fees 1,461.60               1,413.00                       48.60                            
Development Review Fees 141,297.00          263,657.14                  (122,360.14)                  
Building Permits 599,177.77          567,639.04                  31,538.73                      
2% State Fees 10,736.44             9,666.09                       1,070.35                        
Electrical Permits 38,075.00             50,346.00                     (12,271.00)                    
Plumbing Permits 10,658.40             10,602.00                     56.40                            
Mechanical Permits 36,032.00             63,824.00                     (27,792.00)                   
Sign Permits 2,675.00               2,376.72                       298.28                          
Commercial Burning Permits 75.00                    25.00                            50.00                            
Blasting Permits 120.00                  150.00                          (30.00)                           
Land Disturbance Permits 65,297.00             67,314.00                     (2,017.00)                     
Residential Pump and Haul Fee 50.00                    -                                50.00                            
Septic Haulers Permit -                        300.00                          (300.00)                         
Transfer Development Rights 200.00                  1,150.00                       (950.00)                         
Total 932,132.21          1,062,320.99               (130,188.78)                  
  
(4) Revenue from use of  
Money 124,550.94          62,554.50                     61,996.44                      
Property 21,194.62             24,901.25                     (3,706.63)                      
Total 145,745.56          87,455.75                     58,289.81                     
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(5) Recovered Costs FY17 FY16 Increase/Decrease
11/30/2016 11/30/2015

Recovered Costs Treasurer's Office 33,861.00           42,164.00         (8,303.00)                        
Worker's Comp 500.00                 500.00               -                                   
Purchasing Card Rebate 161,675.29         124,206.59       37,468.70                       
Recovered Costs-IT/GIS 20,000.00           313.98               19,686.02                       
Fire & Rescue Fee Recovery 145,574.24         176,796.56       (31,222.32)                      
Recovered Cost Fire Companies 120,674.40         38,672.90         82,001.50                       
Reimbursement Circuit Court 4,171.29             5,855.49            (1,684.20)                        
Reimb.Public Works/Planning Clean Up 1,100.00             1,736.25            (636.25)                           
Clarke County Container Fees 36,358.16           27,991.16         8,367.00                         
City of Winchester Container Fees 27,226.66           25,776.19         1,450.47                         
Refuse Disposal Fees 52,741.17           39,642.32         13,098.85                       
Recycling Revenue 32,006.59           34,522.40         (2,515.81)                        
Fire & Rescue Merchandise(Resale) -                       1,050.00            (1,050.00)                        
Container Fees Bowman Library 784.06                 583.52               200.54                             
Litter-Thon/Keep VA Beautiful Grant 750.00                 500.00               250.00                             
Restitution Victim Witness 3,784.92             7,337.16            (3,552.24)                        
Reimb.of Expenses Gen.District Court 15,746.69           10,447.55         5,299.14                         
Reimb.Task Force 22,395.61           34,066.48         (11,670.87)                      
Sign Deposits- Planning -                       100.00               (100.00)                           
Westminster Canterbury Lieu of Taxes 13,967.40           12,456.00         1,511.40                         
Grounds Maintenance Frederick Co.Schools 135,347.57         129,382.99       5,964.58                         
Comcast PEG Grant 41,389.00           35,732.25         5,656.75                          

Fire School Programs 17,145.00           9,424.25            7,720.75                         
Clerks Reimbursement to County 4,070.15             5,409.10            (1,338.95)                        
Sheriff Reimbursement 4,629.30             1,011.58            3,617.72                         
     Subtotal Recovered Costs 895,898.50         765,678.72       130,219.78                     
Proffer-Other -                       483,090.46       (483,090.46)                    *1

Proffer Lynnehaven 43,918.03           10,134.93         33,783.10                       
Proffer Redbud Run 70,994.00           32,270.00         38,724.00                       
Proffer Canter Estates 44,967.67           36,791.73         8,175.94                         
Proffer Village at Harvest Ridge 12,312.00           7,695.00            4,617.00                         
Proffer Southern Hills 29,460.00           19,640.00         9,820.00                         
Proffer Snowden Bridge 249,349.32         252,420.09       (3,070.77)                        
Proffer Meadows Edge Racey Tract 241,728.00         181,296.00       60,432.00                       
Proffer Cedar Meadows 34,167.00           29,286.00         4,881.00                         
Proffer Westbury Commons -                       1,000.00            (1,000.00)                        
       Subtotal Proffers 726,896.02         1,053,624.21    (326,728.19)                     

Grand Total 1,622,794.52      1,819,302.93    (196,508.41)                    
*1 Transportation Costs for Blackburn Commerce Ctr.& Clearbrook Business Ctr.  
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(6) Commonwealth Revenue 11/30/2016 11/30/2015
FY17 FY16 Increase/Decrease

Motor Vehicle Carriers Tax 18,955.14          37,721.45              (18,766.31)                   
Mobile Home Titling Tax 79,829.01          58,618.97              21,210.04                    
Recordation Taxes 186,735.96        180,462.40           6,273.56                      
P/P State Reimbursement 6,526,528.18     6,526,528.26        (0.08)                             
Shared Expenses Comm.Atty. 177,662.56        117,911.16           59,751.40                    *1
Shared Expenses Sheriff 759,010.62        582,630.52           176,380.10                  *1
Shared Expenses Comm.of Rev. 70,636.05          53,090.44              17,545.61                    *1
Shared Expenses Treasurer 52,856.07          39,397.34              13,458.73                    *1
Shared Expenses Clerk 158,509.40        98,089.07              60,420.33                    *1
Public Assistance Grants 2,053,970.51     1,504,050.22        549,920.29                  *1
Litter Control Grants 15,152.00          15,687.00              (535.00)                        
Emergency Services Fire Program 219,662.00        214,535.00           5,127.00                      
DMV Grant Funding 5,098.06             8,880.11                (3,782.05)                     
State Grant Emergency Services -                      14,838.80              (14,838.80)                   
Sheriff State Grants 9,927.01             -                          9,927.01                      
JJC Grant Juvenile Justice 197,980.00        64,180.00              133,800.00                  *2
Rent/Lease Payments 111,841.55        80,361.35              31,480.20                    
Spay/Neuter Assistance - State 187.78                171.00                   16.78                            
Wireless 911 Grant 22,439.15          22,268.40              170.75                           
State Forfeited Asset Funds 10,012.46          12,033.52              (2,021.06)                     
F&R OEMS Reimbursement 289.80                2,142.00                (1,852.20)                     

Total 10,677,283.31   9,633,597.01        1,043,686.30                
*1 Timing of funds received 12/15 in prior year.
*2 $133,800 transferred to NRADC after closing 11/16
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County of Frederick   
General Fund 
November 30, 2016 
 
 
(7)  Federal Revenue FY17 FY16 Increase/Decrease
Federal Forfeited Assets -                   10,612.69     (10,612.69)                 
Housing Illegal Aliens-Federal -                   12,581.00     (12,581.00)                 
Federal Funds Sheriff 18,339.58       8,983.00       9,356.58                    
Emergency Services Grant 6,475.00         3,011.00       3,464.00                    
 Total 24,814.58       35,187.69     (10,373.11)                 

 
 
 
(8) Expenditures 
Expenditures increased $2,742,791.09.  General Administration increased $1,277,073.39 and includes 
the timing of the Comprehensive Services Fund transfer for $1,263,458 due to projected increase of 
expenses. Funds were not transferred until January in the previous year. Public Safety increased 
$705,509.58 and reflects an increase of the local contribution to the Jail of $98,307. Additionally, the 
year to date salaries and fringe benefits increased $633,954.27 impacted by the addition of  seven deputy  
and sixteen firefighter positions.   The Transfers decreased $2,490,018.46. See chart below:  

 

     
    
(9) Transfers Decreased $2,490,018.46 FY17 FY16 Increase/Decrease
Transfer to School Operating 1,574,432.38 705,004.31            869,428.07                *1
Transfer to School Construction 0.00 3,200,000.00        (3,200,000.00)           
Transfer to Debt Service County 1,492,545.86 1,264,623.73        227,922.13                 
Transfer to School Operating Capital 0.00 314,746.72            (314,746.72)               
Operational Transfers -9,142.46 63,479.48              (72,621.94)                 *2

Total 3,057,835.78 5,547,854.24        (2,490,018.46)           
*1 Increase in FY17 School Operating Fund Transfer
*2 Timing of Insurance Charge Outs  
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                           County of Frederick
                   FUND 11 NORTHWESTERN REGIONAL ADULT DETENTION CENTER
   November 30, 2016
 

ASSETS FY2017 FY2016 Increase
11/30/2016 11/30/2015 (Decrease)

Cash 7,007,843.21 5,668,964.95 1,338,878.26 *1
GL controls(est.rev/est.exp) (813,734.18) (746,804.84) (66,929.34)
 

TOTAL ASSETS 6,194,109.03 4,922,160.11 1,271,948.92
 

LIABILITIES
Accrued Operating Reserve Costs 2,395,005.00 2,258,904.00 136,101.00

TOTAL LIABILITIES 2,395,005.00 2,258,904.00 136,101.00

EQUITY
Fund Balance  
 Reserved   
Encumbrances 67,870.24 31,347.50 36,522.74
 Undesignated
 Fund Balance 3,731,233.79 2,631,908.61 1,099,325.18 *2

TOTAL EQUITY 3,799,104.03 2,663,256.11 1,135,847.92

TOTAL LIABILITY & EQUITY 6,194,109.03 4,922,160.11 1,271,948.92

NOTES:
*1 cash increased $1,338,878.26.  Refer to the following page for comparative statement of revenues and 
expenditures and changes in fund balance.
*2 Fund balance increased $1,099,325.18.  The beginning balance was $3,860,407.45 and includes adjusting
entries, budget controls for FY17($746,029), the first bond payment for the security system upgrade($105,475.42),
and the year to date revenue less the expenditures of $722,330.76.

Current Unrecorded Accounts Receivable- FY2017  
 

Prisoner Billing: 28,645.15  
.

Compensation Board Reimbursement 11/16 460,960.75              
 

Total 489,605.90             
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County of Frederick
Comparative Statement of Revenues, Expenditures

and Changes in Fund Balance
11/30/2016  

   

FUND 11 NORTHWESTERN REGIONAL ADULT DETENTION CENTER
FY2017 FY2016

REVENUES: 11/30/2016 11/30/2015 YTD Actual
Appropriated Actual Actual Variance

Credit Card Probation -                     60.55                  63.14                 (2.59)                      
Interest 7,373.04             3,228.42            4,144.62                
Supervision Fees 38,896.00          11,529.62           16,241.00          (4,711.38)               
Drug Testing Fees 1,000.00            -                      -                     -                         
Work Release Fees 414,868.00 125,179.79 130,494.02 (5,314.23)
Federal Bureau Of Prisons 0.00 946.00 165.00 781.00
Local Contributions 6,988,314.00 3,494,157.00 3,247,553.00 246,604.00
Miscellaneous 6,500.00 20,281.74 1,779.80 18,501.94
Phone Commissions 420,000.00 71,335.40 77,146.36 (5,810.96)
Food & Staff Reimbursement 112,000.00 14,176.16 19,751.98 (5,575.82)
Elec.Monitoring Part.Fees 85,000.00 36,372.05 36,081.87 290.18
Share of Jail Cost Commonwealth 1,250,000.00 348,291.51 374,043.68 (25,752.17)
Medical & Health Reimb. 75,000.00 24,595.63 30,161.01 (5,565.38)
Shared Expenses CFW Jail 5,200,000.00 1,762,143.63 1,282,376.45 479,767.18
State Grants 276,233.00 14,267.00 73,340.94 (59,073.94)
Local Offender Probation 247,636.00 0.00 68,238.00 (68,238.00)
Bond Proceeds 0.00 2,197.44 0.00 2,197.44
Transfer From General Fund 5,299,912.00 2,649,956.00 2,551,649.00 98,307.00
TOTAL REVENUES 20,415,359.00 8,582,862.56 7,912,313.67 670,548.89            

 
EXPENDITURES: 21,296,963.42 7,860,531.80 7,764,829.60 95,702.20

Excess(Deficiency)of revenues over
expenditures 722,330.76 147,484.07 574,846.69

FUND BALANCE PER GENERAL LEDGER 3,008,903.03 2,484,424.54 524,478.49

Fund Balance Adjusted To Reflect 3,731,233.79 2,631,908.61 1,099,325.18
Income Statement 11/30/2016
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County of Frederick
Fund 12 Landfill
November 30, 2016

FY2017 FY2016 Increase
ASSETS 11/30/2016 11/30/2015 (Decrease)

 
Cash 33,956,364.00 32,883,563.87 1,072,800.13  
Receivables:  
 Accounts Receivable   
 Fees 539,694.23 679,737.74 (140,043.51) *1
Accounts Receivable Other 1,841.56 2,589.86 (748.30)
 Allow.Uncollectible Fees (84,000.00) (84,000.00) 0.00
Fixed Assets 45,498,224.85 44,899,611.07 598,613.78
Accumulated Depreciation (27,824,334.18) (26,818,616.30) (1,005,717.88)  
GL controls(est.rev/est.exp) (1,693,621.76) (696,048.00) (997,573.76)

 

TOTAL ASSETS 50,394,168.70 50,866,838.24 (472,669.54)
 

 
LIABILITIES

Accounts Payable -                        -                        
Accrued VAC.Pay and Comp TimePay 183,021.61 191,362.47 (8,340.86)
Accrued Remediation Costs 12,516,507.64 12,233,415.93 283,091.71 *2
Retainage Payable 26,133.20 0.00 26,133.20
Deferred Revenue Misc.Charges 1,841.56 2,589.86 (748.30)

TOTAL LIABILITIES 12,727,504.01 12,427,368.26 300,135.75
 

EQUITY
Fund Balance
 Reserved:
 Encumbrances 796,582.64 35,422.00 761,160.64 *3
 Land Acquisition 1,048,000.00 1,048,000.00 0.00
 New Development Costs 3,812,000.00 3,812,000.00 0.00
 Environmental Project Costs 1,948,442.00 1,948,442.00 0.00
 Equipment 3,050,000.00 3,050,000.00 0.00
 Undesignated
 Fund Balance 27,011,640.05 28,545,605.98 (1,533,965.93) *4

.
TOTAL EQUITY 37,666,664.69 38,439,469.98 (772,805.29)

 
TOTAL LIABILITY AND EQUITY 50,394,168.70 50,866,838.24 (472,669.54)

NOTES:  
*1 Landfill receivables decreased $140,043.51.  Landfill fees at 11/16 were $507,963.78 compared to $463,649.23
at 11/15 for an increase of $44,314.55.  Delinquent fees at 11/16 were $28,492.13 compared to $211,953.35
at 11/15 for a decrease of $183,461.22.
*2 Remediation increased $283,091.71 and includes $252,368.00 for post closure and $30,723.71 interest.
*3 The encumbrance balance at 11/30/16 was $796,582.64 and includes $118,050.19 for CDD Landfill partial closure
of Area 1, Phase 1, $651,874 for a Cat 826 K compactor, and a 2017 Ford F150 for $26,658.45.
*4 Fund balance decreased $1,533,965.93.  The beginning balance was $27,678,717.24 and includes adjusting entries
budget controls for FY17($645,965), carry forward funds of ($15,000) for chiller repair on the landfill gas treatment skid,
($200,000) carry forward funds for the partial closure of Area 1, CDD landfill, and $193,887.81 year to date revenue
less expenditures.
Note that FY16 budget controls ($75,138.00) compared to FY17($645,965) for a difference of $570,827.00
reduction in fund balance.  
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County of Frederick
Comparative Statement of Revenue,Expenditures
and Changes in Fund Balance
November 30, 2016

FUND 12 LANDFILL FY17 FY16 YTD
REVENUES 11/30/2016 11/30/2015 Actual 

Appropriated Actual Actual Variance

Credit Card Charges 0.00 1,522.71 1,605.30 (82.59)
Interest on Bank Deposits 60,000.00 31,556.15 20,030.27 11,525.88
Salvage and Surplus 0.00 49,026.55 38,017.95 11,008.60
Sanitary Landfill Fees 5,516,450.00 2,322,660.54 2,258,439.76 64,220.78
Charges to County 0.00 212,969.79 170,180.34 42,789.45
Charges to Winchester 0.00 58,370.48 49,340.62 9,029.86
Tire Recycling 120,000.00 53,969.99 29,931.12 24,038.87
Reg.Recycling Electronics 66,000.00 22,459.00 19,898.00 2,561.00
Greenhouse Gas Credit Sales 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Miscellaneous 60,000.00 169.00 161.00 8.00
Wheel Recycling 70,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Charges for RTOP 0.00 0.00 2,439.86 (2,439.86)
Renewable Energy Credits 116,262.00 90,346.60 56,361.76 33,984.84
Landfill Gas To Electricity 370,758.00 151,151.37 165,821.41 (14,670.04)
Waste Oil  Recycling 0.00 1,717.07 (1,717.07)
TOTAL REVENUES 6,389,470.00 2,994,202.18 2,813,944.46 180,257.72

  
Operating Expenditures 5,535,435.10 1,252,328.66 1,217,087.45 35,241.21
Capital Expenditures 3,344,239.30 1,547,985.71 706,884.75 841,100.96
TOTAL Expenditures 8,879,674.40 2,800,314.37 1,923,972.20 876,342.17

    
Excess(defiency)of revenue over
expenditures 193,887.81 889,972.26 (696,084.45)

Fund Balance Per General Ledger 26,817,752.24 27,655,633.72 (837,881.48)

FUND BALANCE ADJUSTED 27,011,640.05 28,545,605.98 (1,533,965.93)
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Unreserved Fund Balance, Beginning of Year, July 1, 2016 44,322,798

Prior Year Funding & Carryforward Amounts

C/F Clearbrook Convenience Site (35,000)
C/F capital contingency (2,366,365)
School encumbrances (903,813)
C/F Fire Company Capital (218,002)
Adjust PEG grant reserves 3,523
C/F Rose Hill project (13,163)
C/F Sherando Park master plan (4,112)
C/F Data center refresh lease (108,032)
C/F Abbott grant (514)
C/F 3rd floor carpet (31,203)
C/F School operating (670,619)
C/F Forfeited assets (97,298)
Accrue FY16 auto rental tax 9,526

(4,435,072)

Other Funding / Adjustments

Victim Witness 7,241

COR refund ‐ General Motors (6,308)

COR refund ‐ Walmart (3,812)

COR refund ‐ Andres Godinez Jr. (2,978)

COR refund ‐ Interstate Resuce (9,267)

COR refund ‐ Toyota Lease (3,477)

Airport Capital budget (157,333)

COR refund ‐ Plaza Pet Clinic (3,910)

COR refund ‐ Lake Holiday Countyr Club (3,605)

COR refund ‐ Leda Enterprises (7,379)

COR refund ‐ Virginia 10 RSA (13,203)

COR refund ‐ Food Lion (19,326)

(223,358)

Fund Balance, December 14, 2016 39,664,369

County of Frederick, VA

Report on Unreserved Fund Balance

December 14, 2016
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CONSENT AGENDA



COUNTY of FREDERICK 
 

 Department of Planning and Development 

540/ 665-5651 

Fax:  540/ 665-6395 

 

107 North Kent Street, Suite 202  Winchester, Virginia  22601-5000 

 

 

 

 

 

TO:   Board of Supervisors    

FROM:  John A. Bishop, AICP, Assistant Director - Transportation  

 

RE:   Transportation Committee Report for Meeting of December 19, 2016 

 

DATE: January 3, 2017 

 

 

The Transportation Committee met on December 19, 2016 at 8:30 a.m.   

 

Members Present  Members Absent    

Gary Lofton – Chairman (voting)  Mark Davis (liaison Middletown)   

Judith McCann-Slaughter (voting)  Barry Schnoor (voting) 

Gene Fisher (voting)  

Lewis Boyer (liaison Stephens City)   

Gary Oates (liaison PC)  

James Racey(voting)  

   

   

      

***Items Requiring Action*** 

 

NONE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MEMORANDUM 



 

 

 

***Items Not Requiring Action*** 

 

 

 

1. Capital Improvement Plan Update    

 

Staff presented last year’s Capital Improvement Plan to the Committee and noted 
the individual projects that are identified, as well as the balance of the Eastern 
Road Plan.  Staff recommended that additional projects that have been called out 
individually in the draft update of the Eastern Road Plan should likewise be 
individually noted in the Capital Improvement Plan.  Staff also noted that this 
recommendation is contingent upon what format the Board of Supervisors 
chooses to adopt for the Capital Improvement Plan. 
 
The Committee reviewed and endorsed the Staff recommendation by consensus. 
 

 
2. Gainesboro School Transportation 

 
Mr. Wayne Lee of the Frederick County Public School System was present to 
update the Committee on the transportation at the Gainesboro School on Route 
522 North.  Previously the Committee had requested more information on an 
alternative route to Route 522 via Gainesboro Road.  Mr. Lee noted that one of 
the issues with Gainesboro Road is that the crossover of Route 522 is not wide 
enough to hold a bus. 

Mr. Oates asked about the possibility of shifting the southbound lanes of Route 
522 to allow for a wider median and noted that there appears to be right-of-way 
available.  Mr. Lee stated that this had not been considered. 

Mr. Fisher asked whether (other issues aside) a stop light would allow vehicles to 
exit the facility and head North on Route 522.  The answer was yes, but additional 
safety concerns were noted. 

Mr. Tierney noted that the sight distance at the existing entrance cannot be fixed 
and that the only real long term solution is to get the traffic to Gainesboro Road. 

Staff asked whether a signal warrant had been completed for Gainesboro Road at 
Route 522 that took into consideration school traffic using Gainesboro Road.  It 
had not. 

Mr. Fisher reiterated that warning lights are necessary such as those used on 
Route 460 in Bedford County. 

Mr. Racey asked how many buses would not have to access Route 522 at all if the 
school traffic was sent to Gainesboro Road.  While the exact number was not 
available the estimate was 10-15. 



 

 

A number of individuals discussed the possibility of keeping the existing entrance 
to the school as a right in/right out access. 

The consensus of the Committee was to continue looking into the possibility of 
getting school traffic an entrance onto Gainesboro Road, changing the existing 
access point for the schools to a right in/right out entrance, extending the left turn 
lane of Route 522 at Gainesboro Road and evaluate a signal at Gainesboro and 
Route 522. 

Mr. Fisher noted his hope that the traffic issues for the 12th elementary school will 
be addressed prior to construction.  Mr. Lee noted that the school division is 
working hard on that and is currently having discussions with Shockey for 
additional access.  Mr. Lee noted that ultimately two-thirds of the student 
population in the 12th elementary school is expected to be from the Snowden 
Bridge Development. 

Mr. Oates noted that this discussion highlights the need to look at infrastructure 
when schools are planned. 

 
3. Transportation Forum Report 

 

Staff provided the feedback received from the Transportation Forum to the 
Committee as well as photos from the event (attached).  Staff also noted that there 
was a great turnout and that they had received numerous compliments on the 
event. 
 

4. County Projects Update 

 

Snowden Bridge Boulevard: 

Final items are being addressed as this project wraps up. 
 

Tevis Street Extension/Airport Road/I-81 Bridge: 

Bridge design is ongoing and environmental documents for VDOT are being 
completed.  Bridge design has reached 75%, but comments are pending from 
VDOT on earlier submissions. 

 
Renaissance Drive: 

Currently working with CSX on MOU for the future crossing.  The County’s 
Transportation Partnership Opportunity Fund application has been recommended 
for approval by the Governor’s Advisory Committee and agreements are expected 
shortly. 

 
Valley Mill Road Realignment: 

Thirty percent design has been completed and the County’s on call consultant is 
providing an updated cost estimate to complete design through 100%.  Upon 
approval by the private party partner, the next phase of design will begin. 

 



 

 

Coverstone Drive: 

No activity at this time. 
 

Jubal Early Drive Extension and Interchange with Route 37: 

Initial meetings regarding a draft agreement and follow up application for 
additional revenue sharing funds has been held with the private partner team. 
 

 
5. Other 
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 Transportation Forum 

November 30, 2016 

 
 

Held in the Board Room of the Frederick County Administration Building at 107 North Kent Street in 
Winchester, Virginia. 
 
 
SUPERVISORS PRESENT: Charles S. DeHaven, Jr., Chairman; Gene E. Fisher, Shawnee District; 
Robert W. Wells, Opequon District; Gary A. Lofton, Back Creek District; Judith McCann-Slaughter, 
Stonewall District; Blaine P. Dunn, Red Bud District. 
 
COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: Gary R. Oates, Stonewall District. 
 
PLANNING STAFF PRESENT:   John A. Bishop, Assistant Planning Director Transportation; Candice 
E. Perkins, Assistant Planning Director; M. Tyler Klein, Planner; Shannon L. Conner, Administrative 
Assistant. 
 
OTHERS PRESENT:  Kris C. Tierney, Assistant County Administrator; F. Dixon Whitworth, Jr., 
Staunton District Representative Commonwealth Transportation Board; Delegate of the 33rd District, 
Dave LaRock; Delegate of the 10th District, Randy Minchew; Delegate of the 29th District, Chris Collins; 
Randy Kiser, Staunton District Engineer VDOT; Cliff Balderson, Edinburg VDOT Residency 
Administrator, Cliff Balderson.  
 
 

------------- 

 

 

CALL TO ORDER 

 

Assistant Director Transportation, John A. Bishop welcomed everyone and requested introduction of the 
panel of individuals at the dais which included:  Judith McCann-Slaughter; Gary Lofton, Dave LaRock, 
Bob Wells, Randy Minchew, Dixon Whitworth, Chris Collins, Cliff Balderson, Randy Kiser, Gene 
Fisher, Charles DeHaven, and Blaine Dunn. 
 
 

------------- 

                                 
 
OPEN FORUM DISCUSSION 

 

Citizens were encouraged to come forward to discuss any transportation related items and voice their 
concerns.  A gentleman spoke in regards to public transit to and from LFCC and the long length trips.  
Delegate Chris Collins noted there is a Committee being put together to address the situations with public 
transportation to LFCC. 
 
In regards to the unpaved Laurel Grove Road, there were nine (9) citizens that came forward with their 
concerns and comments.  The concerns were relatively consistent with one another to include:  safety of 
the road due to lack of visibility with all the dust, pot holes, washboard areas, loose gravel.  The citizens 



expressed the need for a more permanent solution to the repairs rather than simple grading of the road 
with does not last.  A citizen noted the safety concerns for the school buses that travel this road on a daily 
basis.  Another citizen noted that other roads such as Carter Lane and Pack Horse Road have been moved 
up on the list but Laurel Grove remains the same, going nowhere.  Edinburg VDOT Residency 
Administrator, Cliff Balderson addressed the citizens’ concerns.  Mr. Balderson explained it is no secret 
Laurel Grove Road is in desperate need of repair.  He noted last year he made a commitment to make 
improvements to this road and by the reactions it does not appear to be up to par.  Mr. Balderson 
continued until the funds are available more drastic improvements cannot be made unless Frederick 
County approves to move Laurel Grove Road up on the list for paving.  He explained there is the need for 
non-hard surface secondary road improvements funds and this continues to be a work in progress.  
Staunton District Engineer, Randy Kiser noted there is more money being put into unpaved road dollars 
and this is a positive thing and ordinary maintenance is keeping old roads in good shape. 
 
A citizen commended the hard work that has been put into this meeting.  He lives in the vicinity of 
Welltown Road and expressed his concern of the growing traffic issues in this area.  He suggested 
opening Welltown Road to truck traffic.  Randy Kiser commented the Route 11 and Welltown Road 
projects are due to get underway in the spring. 
 
A citizen came forward with concerns regarding the heavy traffic on Greenwood Road.  He explained the 
Sulphur Springs Road and Greenwood Road intersection is a hazard and there is on average one accident 
a week on Greenwood Road.   Delegate Randy Minchew inquired if Greenwood and Sulphur Spring 
Roads are on the list for repair.  Cliff Balderson noted it is in the mix to restructure Sulphur Springs Road 
which will in turn alleviate some of the concerns on Greenwood Road.   
 
Two citizens voiced their ongoing concerns with the traffic situation in Oakdale Crossing.  These 
concerns continue to be: large volume of traffic daily; no sidewalks; passage way between Route 50 and 
Senseny Road; roughly 4,300 trips per day thru this subdivision; need for a traffic signal.   
 
A citizen raised concerns with the increased traffic on North Hayfield Road.  She noted this has become a 
connector between Route 50 and Route 522. 
 
Another citizen came forward regarding concerns with the high volume of traffic on I-81.  He noted 
another concern is the difficulty getting in and out of Opequon Church Lane.  He concluded by 
complimenting the work at Exit 310. 
 
Delegate Chris Collins thanked everyone for coming and for providing comments.  He commented roads 
tend to be on everyone’s radar and this discussion this evening is appreciated. 
 
Delegate Randy Minchew inquired are there any plans for other connections between Route 50 and 
Senseny Road.  Chairman DeHaven noted Channing Drive is the only connector.  Assistant County 
Administrator, Kris Tierney explained Inverle has been in the minds for years however the landowner has 
no interest in dedicating the right-of-way.  Supervisor Fisher commented he feels the traffic calming 
measures will be helpful in Oakdale Crossing.  Mr. Fisher continued if Sulphur Springs Road and 
Greenwood Road are improved then Oakdale Crossing should see improvements also.   
 
John Bishop offered an update on the traffic calming study; the Board of Supervisors has requested a 
traffic calming study through VDOT with one of the requirements being Frederick County provides count 
data which has been contracted through the MPO and Mr. Bishop expects these counts to take place very 
soon.  In addition to these counts they are also using camera stations at Route 50 entrances to establish a 
good number of how much cut through traffic we’re dealing with. 
 



Supervisor Wells feels the roads being discussed from a safety stand point are legitimately unsafe and 
maybe the list can be adjusted. 
 
Staunton District Representative of the Commonwealth Transportation Board, F. Dixon Whitworth Jr., 
presented a brief overview of Smart Scale.  Mr. Whitworth explained in 2015 legislature passed a 
comprehensive transportation funding bill which put a new perspective on how transportation is funded; 
this went concurrent with a HB2 bill which says there must be some sort of prioritization which is devised 
and publically aware with which projects within our state for transportation are given a waiting of 
priority.  The HB2 prioritization has evolved into what is referred to as Smart Scale.  He continued the 
projects that are being submitted are scored and then prioritized within Districts and within the State.  Mr. 
Whitworth noted there are currently 436 applications and Frederick County has nine (9) of those 
applications. 
 
Chairman DeHaven asked for additional comments and thanked everyone for coming. 
 
A citizen spoke regarding Carter Lane and the safety concerns.  She noted the road traffic has increased 
and speed is always a factor.  She concluded she would like to see Route 37 continued. 
 
Supervisor Lofton thanked everyone for coming which included the VDOT representatives and our 
Delegates. 
 
The Transportation Forum concluded at this time. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Transportation Forum – November 30, 2016 

Meeting Notes/Summary of Public Input 

 Need for on-demand transit service between City and LFCC; consider later hours of service in 

the evenings when classes are scheduled and less on the weekends. 

 Paving/maintenance of secondary roadways (specifically mentioned were Laurel Grove Road, 

Carter Lane, Fletcher Lane). 

 Intersection improvements to improve queuing/accidents/congestion at Route 11 and 

Welltown Road, especially from Tyson Drive; remove truck restrictions on Welltown Road and 

Rest Church Road to alleviate back-ups.  

 Traffic/truck conflicts at Greenwood Road and Sulphur Springs Road intersection. 

 Traffic calming/eliminating cut-through at Oakdale Crossing. 

 Senseny Road/Greenwood Road improvements/traffic. 

 Hayfield Road – narrow road connecting Route 50/522. 

 I-81 volume a concern; improved access to Opequon Lane/Tasker Road. 

 Concerns about Middle Road – scale bypass for trucks; dangerous.  

 More public transportation. 

 Extend deceleration lanes on northbound Route 11 at Old Charlestown Road. 

 Improvements to Fletcher Road. 

 Improving awareness about NOT using cellphones while drive. 
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      COUNTY of  FREDERICK 
 

                            Department of Planning and Development 

                                                                        540/ 665-5651 

                                           Fax:  540/ 665-6395 

 

   MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:  Frederick County Board of Supervisors     
 
FROM:  Candice E. Perkins, AICP, CZA, Assistant Director 
 
SUBJECT: Public Hearing - Ordinance Amendment  

Right-of-Way Widths for Family Lot Subdivisions 
 
DATE:  December 30, 2016 

 
 

This is a proposed amendment to Chapter 144 – Subdivision of Land, to update the minimum right-
of-way requirement necessary to create a family division lot.  Family division lots as small as two 
acres in the RA (Rural Areas) District are permitted to be divided and conveyed to an immediate 
family member.  The subdivision ordinance currently states that a 50 foot right-of-way is required in 
order to subdivide these lots.  However; the Code of Virginia states that a 20 foot right-of-way is the 
maximum that can be required.  Staff has drafted a revision to the Subdivision Ordinance which 
reduces the current 50 foot right-of-way requirement to a 20 foot minimum right-of-way for a 
family division lot.   
 
The DRRC discussed this amendment at their August 2016 meeting.  The DRRC agreed with the 
proposed change and the item was forwarded to the Planning Commission for discussion.  The 
Planning Commission discussed this at their October 5, 2016 meeting; the Planning Commission 
agreed with the change and noted that it would bring the Subdivision Ordinance into compliance 
with the State Code.  The Board of Supervisors discussed this item on October 26, 2016; the Board 
of Supervisors agreed with the proposed changes and sent the amendment forward for public 
hearing.  The Planning Commission held a public hearing for this item at their December 7, 2016 
meeting; there were no citizen comments and the Planning Commission unanimously 
recommended approval of the amendment.   
 
The attached document shows the existing ordinance with the proposed changes supported by the 
DRRC and the Planning Commission (with bold italic for text added. This proposed amendment is 
being presented to the Board of Supervisors as a public hearing item.  A decision by the Board of 
Supervisors on this proposed Zoning Ordinance text amendment is sought.  Please contact staff if 
you have any questions.   
 

 
Attachments:   1. Revised ordinance with additions shown in bold underlined italics. 
                            2. Code of Virginia  

3.  Resolution  
CEP/pd 



 Attachment 1 

 

Original language     
Draft revisions 
 
§ 144.31.  Rural subdivisions.  [Amended 6-9-1993; 8-12-2009] 
 
The requirements of this section shall apply to all subdivisions of land zoned RA (Rural Areas) under 
Article IV of Chapter 165, Zoning, of the Frederick County Code. 
 
*Sections A and B remain unchanged. 
 
C. Minor rural subdivisions. 
 

(1) The division of the following types of lots is permitted under the regulations for minor 
rural subdivision:  
(a) Lots described by § 165-401.06B, Family division lots of Chapter 165, Zoning, of 

the Frederick County Code.  [Amended 12-9-2009] 
  (b) Lots described in § 165-401.06A, Traditional five-acre lots, and  

§ 165-401.06D, Rural preservation lots, provided that a total of no more than 
three such lots may be created from any one parcel under these regulations.  
 

(2) Shared private driveways.  Vehicular access to a minor rural subdivision may be 
provided by means of shared private driveways.  The owners of lots provided with 
access via such driveways shall be responsible for the improvement and maintenance of 
said driveways.  When shared driveways are used, the Subdivision Administrator shall be 
provided with copies of the deeds of transfer.  Such deeds shall contain the following 
language: 

 
 The proposed shared private driveway is not building according to street standards and 

will not be maintained by the Virginia Department of Transportation or the County of 
Frederick.  The improvement and maintenance of said driveway shall be the sole 
responsibility of the owners of lots which are provided with access via the driveway.  
Said shared private driveways will not be considered for inclusion into the state 
secondary system until they meet the applicable construction standards of the Virginia 
Department of Transportation.  The cost of bringing said driveways to acceptable 
standards shall not be borne by the Virginia Department of Transportation nor by 
Frederick County. 

 
(3) Minimum width for shared private driveway.  The minimum right-of-way width for a 

shared private driveway shall be 50 feet to a public street or right-of-way dedicated for 
maintenance by the Virginia Department of Transportation.  For the purposes of 
family division lots, the minimum right-of-way width for a shared private driveway 
shall be 20 feet to a public street or right-of-way dedicated for maintenance by the 
Virginia Department of Transportation. 

 
 
 
 
 



ATTACHMENT  2 
 

 
Code of Virginia 

 
§ 15.2-2244. Provisions for subdivision of a lot for conveyance to a 
family member. 

 

A. In any county a subdivision ordinance shall provide for reasonable provisions permitting a 

single division of a lot or parcel for the purpose of sale or gift to a member of the immediate 

family of the property owner, including the family member's spouse, subject only to any express 

requirement contained in the Code of Virginia and to any requirement imposed by the local 

governing body that all lots of less than five acres have reasonable right-of-way of not less than 

10 feet or more than 20 feet providing ingress and egress to a dedicated recorded public street or 

thoroughfare. Only one such division shall be allowed per family member, and shall not be for 

the purpose of circumventing this section. For the purpose of this subsection, a member of the 

immediate family is defined as any person who is a natural or legally defined offspring, 

stepchild, spouse, sibling, grandchild, grandparent, or parent of the owner. In addition, any such 

locality may include aunts, uncles, nieces and nephews in its definition of immediate family. 

 



 

PDRes #39-16 

 

 
ORDINANCE AMENDMENT 

 

 
Action: 
PLANNING COMMISSION:  December 7, 2016            Recommended Approval 

 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: January 11, 2017      APPROVED      DENIED 

  
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING 

THE FREDERICK COUNTY CODE 
CHAPTER 144 SUBDIVISION OF LAND 

 

ARTICLE V – DESIGN STANDARDS 

§144-31 – RURAL SUBDIVISIONS 

 

 

WHEREAS, an ordinance to amend Chapter 144, Subdivision to decrease the right-of-

way necessary to create a family division lot from 50 feet to 20 feet per the Code of 

Virginia was considered; and 

 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a public hearing on this ordinance on 

December 7, 2016; and 

 

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors held a public hearing on this ordinance on January 

11, 2017; and 

 

 

WHEREAS, the Frederick County Board of Supervisors finds that the adoption of this 

ordinance to be in the best interest of the public health, safety, welfare, and in good 

zoning practice; and 

 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Frederick County Board of 

Supervisors that Chapter 144 Subdivision of Land, is amended to modify Article V– 

Design Standards, §144-31 Rural Subdivisions; to amend Chapter 144, Subdivision to 

decrease the right-of-way necessary to create a family division lot from 50 feet to 20 feet 

per the Code of Virginia. 
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Passed this 11th day of January, 2017 by the following recorded vote: 

 

 

 Charles S. DeHaven, Jr., Chairman ____  Gary A. Lofton  ____ 

 

William M. Ewing   ____  Judith McCann-Slaughter ____ 

 

Gene E. Fisher    ____  Blaine P. Dunn  ____ 

 

Robert W. Wells   ____        

 

A COPY ATTEST 

    

 

 

 

       ______________________________

       Brenda G. Garton   

       Frederick County Administrator  

       

 

 





      COUNTY of  FREDERICK 
 

                            Department of Planning and Development 

                                                                        540/ 665-5651 

                                           Fax:  540/ 665-6395 

 

 

   MEMORANDUM 
 
 
TO:  Frederick County Board of Supervisors     
 
FROM:  Candice E. Perkins, AICP, CZA, Assistant Director 
 
SUBJECT: Public Hearing - Ordinance Amendment  

Discontinuance of Nonconforming Uses 
 
DATE:  December 30, 2016 

 
 

This is an amendment to Chapter 165 – Zoning, as it pertains to the discontinuance of 
nonconforming uses.  The Zoning Ordinance currently states that if a nonconforming use is 
discontinued for a period exceeding one year it is deemed abandoned.  The Code of Virginia, 
however; states that a two year period is required before a use can be deemed abandoned.  This 
revision proposes to change the Zoning Ordinance requirement to two years in conformance with 
the Code of Virginia.   
 
The DRRC discussed this amendment at their August 2016 meeting.  The DRRC agreed with the 
proposed change and the item was forwarded to the Planning Commission for discussion.  The 
Planning Commission discussed this at their October 5, 2016 meeting; the Planning Commission 
agreed with the change and noted that it would bring the Zoning Ordinance into compliance with 
the State Code.  The Board of Supervisors discussed this item on October 26, 2016; the Board of 
Supervisors agreed with the proposed changes and sent the amendment forward for public hearing. 
The Planning Commission held a public hearing for this item at their December 7, 2016 meeting; 
there were no citizen comments and the Planning Commission unanimously recommended 
approval of the amendment.   
 
The attached document shows the existing ordinance with the proposed changes supported by the 
DRRC and the Planning Commission (with bold italic for text added). This proposed amendment is 
being presented to the Board of Supervisors as a public hearing item.  A decision by the Board of 
Supervisors on this proposed Zoning Ordinance text amendment is sought.  Please contact staff if 
you have any questions.   
 

 
Attachments:     1.  Revised ordinance with additions shown in bold underlined italics. 
                              2.  Code of Virginia  
                              3.  Resolution   
CEP/pd 



ATTACHMENT  1 

 

Original language     

Draft revisions 

 
ARTICLE IX 

NONCONFORMING USES, STRUCTURES AND SIGNS 
 
Part 901 – Regulations 
 
§ 165-901.01 Continuation of pre-existing uses, structures and signs. 

Any use which does not conform to the requirements of this chapter at the effective adoption date of 
this chapter may be continued so long as it remains otherwise lawful. Structures and land may continue 
to be used as they were at the effective adoption date so long as they remain otherwise lawful. Any use, 
structure, or sign which subsequently becomes nonconforming as a result of amendments to this 
chapter may continue as it was at the time of the adoption of the amendment, as long as it remains 
otherwise lawful. Such nonconforming uses, structures, and signs shall conform to all laws in effect at 
the time when the use, structure, and signs were established. 

A.  If any change of ownership, possession or lease of any legally nonconforming use, structure, or sign 
occurs, the use, structure, or sign may continue according to the requirements of this article. 

 
B.  When the boundaries of a district are changed, any uses, structures, or signs which become 

nonconforming as a result of such change shall be subject to the provisions of this article. 
 
§ 165-901.02 Discontinuance. 
 
A.  If any legally nonconforming use or legally nonconforming sign is discontinued for a period exceeding 

one two years after the enactment of this chapter, it shall be deemed to be abandoned, and any use 
or sign thereafter shall conform to the requirements of this chapter. 

 
B.  Seasonal legally nonconforming uses that have been in continuous operation for a period of two 

years or more prior to the adoption of this chapter may be continued. 
 
 

http://www.ecode360.com/?custId=FR1364&guid=8709421&j=23
http://www.ecode360.com/?custId=FR1364&guid=8709422&j=23
http://www.ecode360.com/?custId=FR1364&guid=8709424&j=23
http://www.ecode360.com/?custId=FR1364&guid=8709425&j=23
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Code of Virginia  

§ 15.2-2307. Vested rights not impaired; nonconforming uses. 

C. A zoning ordinance may provide that land, buildings, and structures and the uses thereof 

which do not conform to the zoning prescribed for the district in which they are situated may be 

continued only so long as the then existing or a more restricted use continues and such use is not 

discontinued for more than two years, and so long as the buildings or structures are maintained in 

their then structural condition; and that the uses of such buildings or structures shall conform to 

such regulations whenever, with respect to the building or structure, the square footage of a 

building or structure is enlarged, or the building or structure is structurally altered as provided in 

the Uniform Statewide Building Code (§ 36-97 et seq.). If a use does not conform to the zoning 

prescribed for the district in which such use is situated, and if (i) a business license was issued by 

the locality for such use and (ii) the holder of such business license has operated continuously in 

the same location for at least 15 years and has paid all local taxes related to such use, the locality 

shall permit the holder of such business license to apply for a rezoning or a special use permit 

without charge by the locality or any agency affiliated with the locality for fees associated with 

such filing. Further, a zoning ordinance may provide that no nonconforming use may be 

expanded, or that no nonconforming building or structure may be moved on the same lot or to 

any other lot which is not properly zoned to permit such nonconforming use. 

. 

 

http://law.lis.virginia.gov/vacode/36-97/


PDRes #38-16 

 

 
ORDINANCE AMENDMENT 

 

 
Action: 
PLANNING COMMISSION:  December 7, 2016            Recommended Approval 

 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: January 11, 2017      APPROVED      DENIED 

  
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING 

THE FREDERICK COUNTY CODE 
CHAPTER 165 ZONING 

 

ARTICLE IX – NONCONFORMING USES, STRUCTURES AND SIGNS 

PART 901 – REGULATIONS  

§165-901.02 - DISCONTINUANCE 

 

WHEREAS, an ordinance to amend Chapter 165, Zoning - to extend the timeframe 

where nonconforming uses are deemed abandoned from one year to two years, per the 

Code of Virginia was considered; and 

 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a public hearing on this ordinance on 

December 7, 2016; and 

 

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors held a public hearing on this ordinance on January 

11, 2017; and 

 

 

WHEREAS, the Frederick County Board of Supervisors finds that the adoption of this 

ordinance to be in the best interest of the public health, safety, welfare, and in good 

zoning practice; and 

 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Frederick County Board of 

Supervisors that Chapter 165 Zoning, is amended to modify Article IX– 

Nonconforming Uses, Structures and Signs, Part 901 – Regulations, §165-901.02 

Discontinuance; to amend Chapter 165, Zoning - to extend the timeframe where 

nonconforming uses are deemed abandoned from one year to two years, per the Code of 

Virginia. 
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Passed this 11th day of January, 2017 by the following recorded vote: 

 

 

 Charles S. DeHaven, Jr., Chairman ____  Gary A. Lofton  ____ 

 

William M. Ewing   ____  Judith McCann-Slaughter ____ 

 

Gene E. Fisher    ____  Blaine P. Dunn  ____ 

 

Robert W. Wells   ____        

 

A COPY ATTEST 

    

 

 

 

       ______________________________

       Brenda G. Garton   

       Frederick County Administrator  

       

 

 





      COUNTY of  FREDERICK 
 

                            Department of Planning and Development 

                                                                        540/ 665-5651 

                                           Fax:  540/ 665-6395 

 

   MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:  Frederick County Board of Supervisors     
 
FROM:  Candice E. Perkins, AICP, CZA, Assistant Director 
 
SUBJECT: Public Hearing - Ordinance Amendment  

Removal of Motorcycle Repair from the B2 District 
 
DATE:  December 30, 2016 

 
 

This is a proposed amendment to Chapter 165 – Zoning, to remove motorcycle repair from the B2 
(General Business) District and include it in the M1 (Light Industrial) and M2 (Industrial General) 
Districts.  Currently, motorcycle repair is permitted in the B2 (General Business) and B3 (Industrial 
Transition) Districts.  Staff has drafted an amendment to remove motorcycle repair from the B2 
District and adding it to the M1 and M2 Districts (in addition to it currently being allowed in the B3 
District).   
 
The DRRC discussed this amendment at their August 2016 meeting.  The DRRC agreed with the 
proposed change and the item was forwarded to the Planning Commission for discussion.  The 
Planning Commission discussed this at their October 5, 2016 meeting.  The Planning Commission 
questioned whether this amendment would impact current uses or dealerships that offer repair 
services.  Staff noted that existing legal businesses could continue to operate and dealerships that 
offer repair as an accessory use which would still be permitted in the B2 District.  Ultimately, the 
Planning Commission agreed with the change and sent the item forward for review by the Board of 
Supervisors.  The Board of Supervisors discussed this item on October 26, 2016; the Board of 
Supervisors agreed with the proposed changes and sent the amendment forward for public hearing. 
The Planning Commission held a public hearing for this item at their December 7, 2016 meeting; 
there were no citizen comments and the Planning Commission unanimously recommended 
approval of the amendment.   
 
The attached document shows the existing ordinance with the proposed changes supported by the 
DRRC and the Planning Commission (with bold italic for text added).  This proposed amendment is 
being presented to the Board of Supervisors as a public hearing item.  A decision by the Board of 
Supervisors on this proposed Zoning Ordinance text amendment is sought.  Please contact staff if 
you have any questions.   
 

Attachments:     1.  Revised ordinance with additions shown in bold underlined italics. 
                              2.  SIC Manuel – 7699 
                              3.  Resolution  
CEP/pd 



ATTACHMENT  1 

 

Original language     

Draft revisions 

 
ARTICLE VI 

BUSINESS AND INDUSTRIAL ZONING DISTRICTS 
 
 

Part 603 – B2 General Business District 

§ 165-603.02 Allowed uses.  
Allowed uses shall be as follows: 

Allowed Uses 
Standard Industrial 

Classification 
(SIC) 

Veterinary offices with all activities and animals kept within the fully enclosed 
primary structure, excluding the following: 

074 

 Veterinary services livestock 0741 

Animal specialty services, except veterinary, with all activities and animals kept 
within the fully enclosed primary structure 

0752 

Communication facilities and offices, including telephone, telegraph, radio, 
television and other communications, excluding the following:[1] 

48 

 Communications services, not elsewhere classified 4899 

Paint, glass and wallpaper stores 523 

Hardware stores 525 

Retail nurseries and lawn and garden supply stores 526 

General merchandise stores 53 

Food stores, excluding the following: 54 

 Fruit and vegetable stands 5431 

Automotive dealers and gasoline service stations 55 

Apparel and accessory stores 56 

Home furniture, furnishings and equipment stores 57 

Restaurants 58 

Miscellaneous retail, except for the following: 59 

 Fuel dealers 598 

 Flea markets, operated outdoors - 

Finance, insurance and real estate offices - 

Hotels and motels 701 

Organization hotels and lodging 704 

Personal services, including laundry and funeral services, excluding the 
following: 

72 

 Linen supply 7213 

 Dry cleaning plants 7216 

 Industrial launderers 7218 

 Escort services 7299 

http://ecode360.com/13804443#13804445
http://ecode360.com/13804443#ft13804445-1
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Allowed Uses 
Standard Industrial 

Classification 
(SIC) 

 Turkish baths 7299 

 Steam baths 7299 

Business services, excluding the following: 73 

 Outdoor ad services 7312 

 Miscellaneous equipment rental 735 

 Automobile recovery service 7389 

 Automobile repossession service 7389 

 Exhibits building of by industrial contractors 7389 

 Filling of pressure containers (aerosol) 7389 

 Gas systems contract conversion from manufactured to natural gas 7389 

 Produce weighting service 7389 

 Product sterilization service 7389 

 Repossession service 7389 

 Salvaging of damaged merchandise not engaged in sales 7389 

 Scrap steel cutting 7389 

 Car washes 7542 

Miscellaneous repair services, excluding the following: 76 

 Welding repair 7692 

 Agricultural equipment repair 7699 

 Blacksmith shops 7699 

 Boiler cleaning and repair 7699 

 Cesspool cleaning 7699 

 Coppersmithing 7699 

 Dental and medical instrument repair 7699 

 Engine repair 7699 

 Farm machinery and tractor repair 7699 

 Farriers 7699 

 Horseshoeing 7699 

 Industrial truck repair 7699 

 Laboratory instrument repair 7699 

 Machinery cleaning 7699 

 Measuring and controlling instrument repair; mechanical 7699 

 Meteorological instrument repair 7699 

 Motorcycle Repair service 7699 

 Precision instrument repair 7699 

 Repair of optical instruments 7699 

 Repair of service station equipment 7699 

 Scale repair service 7699 

 Septic tank cleaning service 7699 

 Sewer cleaning service 7699 



ATTACHMENT  1 

 

Allowed Uses 
Standard Industrial 

Classification 
(SIC) 

 Surgical instrument repair 7699 

 Tank and boiler cleaning service 7699 

 Tank truck cleaning service 7699 

 Taxidermists 7699 

 Tinsmithing 7699 

Motion picture theaters, except drive-in 7832 

Videotape rental 784 

Amusement and recreation services operated indoors 79 

Golf driving ranges and miniature golf courses 7999 

Health services 80 

Legal services 81 

Child day-care facilities 8351 

Membership organizations 86 

Engineering, accounting, research, management and related services, excluding 
the following: 

87 

 Testing laboratories 8734 

General business offices - 

Model home sales offices - 

Self-service storage facilities - 

Public buildings - 

Public utility distribution facilities - 

Business signs - 

Signs allowed in § 165-201.06B - 

Freestanding building entrance signs - 

Multi-tenant complex signs - 

Electronic message signs - 

Residential uses which are accessory to allowed business uses - 

Parks - 

Churches - 

Libraries - 

Electrical supplies 506 

Hardware and plumbing and heating equipment 507 

Commercial batting cages operated outdoors - 

Fire stations, companies and rescue squads - 

Commercial sport and recreation clubs -- 

Social services, except for the following: 83 

 Residential care 836 

 
**7699 as a whole use group is permitted in the B3 District 
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Part 606:  M1 Light Industrial District  

§ 165-606.02 Allowed uses.  
Allowed uses are as follows: 

Allowed Uses 
Standard Industrial 

Classification 
(SIC) 

Landscape and horticultural services 078 

Offices and storage facilities for building construction contractors, heavy 
construction contractors and special trade contractors 

15, 16 and 17 

Manufacturing as follows: -- 

Dairy products 202 

Canned, frozen and preserved fruits, vegetables and soup mixes 203 

Bakery products 205 

Sugar and confectionary products 206 

Beverages 208 

Miscellaneous food preparations and products, excluding the following: 209 

 Canned and cured fish and seafood 2091 

 Fresh or frozen fish and seafood 2092 

Textile mill products 22 

Apparel or other finished products made from fabrics and similar material 23 

Lumber and wood products, excluding the following: 24 

 Logging 241 

 Sawmills and planing mills 242 

 Wood preserving 2491 

Furniture and fixtures 25 

Paperboard containers and boxes 265 

Converted paper and paperboard products, except containers and boxes 267 

Printing, publishing and allied industries 27 

Drugs 283 

Rubber and miscellaneous plastics products 30 

Concrete block and brick and related products 3271 

Fabricated metal products, excluding the following: 34 

 Coating, engraving and allied services 347 

 Ammunition, except for small arms 3483 

 Ordnance and accessories, not elsewhere classified 3489 

Industrial and commercial machinery and computer equipment 35 

Electronics and other electrical equipment and components, excluding the 
following: 

36 

 Lead acid batteries 3691 

 Primary batteries 3692 

Transportation equipment 37 

Measuring, analyzing and controlling instruments; photographic, medical and 
optical goods; and watches and clocks 

38 

http://ecode360.com/13804507#13804509
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Allowed Uses 
Standard Industrial 

Classification 
(SIC) 

Miscellaneous manufacturing industries 39 

Local and suburban transit and interurban highway passenger transportation 41 

Motor freight transportation and warehousing 42 

Transportation by air 45 

Transportation services 47 

Communication facilities and offices, including telephone, telegraph, radio, 
television and other communications 

48 

Electric, gas and other utility facilities and offices and trucking and warehousing 49 

Wholesale trade - 

Advertising specialties - wholesale 5199 

Restaurants 58 

Linen supply 7213 

Dry cleaning plants 7216 

Business services 73 

Truck rental and leasing, without drivers 7513 

Automotive repair shops 753 

Welding repair 7692 

Agricultural equipment repair 7699 

Boiler cleaning and repair 7699 

Cesspool cleaning 7699 

Coppersmithing 7699 

Engine repair 7699 

Farm machinery and tractor repair 7699 

Industrial truck repair 7699 

Machinery cleaning 7699 

Measuring and controlling instrument repair; mechanical 7699 

Meteorological instrument repair 7699 

Motorcycle Repair Service 7699 

Precision instrument repair 7699 

Repair of optical instruments 7699 

Repair of service station equipment 7699 

Scale repair service 7699 

Septic tank cleaning service 7699 

Sewer cleaning service 7699 

Tank and boiler cleaning service 7699 

Tank truck cleaning service 7699 

Tinsmithing 7699 

Vocational schools 824 

Business associations 861 

Professional membership organizations 862 
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Allowed Uses 
Standard Industrial 

Classification 
(SIC) 

Labor unions and similar labor organizations 863 

Engineering, accounting, research, management and related services 87 

Testing laboratories 8734 

General business offices, including corporate, government or other offices not 
providing services to the general public on a regular basis as the primary use 

-- 

Accessory retailing -- 

Public buildings -- 

Public utility distribution facilities -- 

Business signs -- 

Signs allowed in § 165-201.06B -- 

Freestanding building entrance signs -- 

Multi-tenant complex signs -- 

Electronic message signs -- 

Residential uses which are accessory to allowed business uses -- 

Parks -- 

Regional criminal justice, enforcement and detention facilities for Frederick 
County, Clarke County and the City of Winchester 

-- 

Industrial launderers 7218 

Truck or fleet maintenance facilities -- 

Self-service storage facilities -- 

Flex-Tech -- 

Fire stations, companies and rescue squads -- 
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PDRes #37-16 

 

 
ORDINANCE AMENDMENT 

 

 
Action: 
PLANNING COMMISSION:  December 7, 2016            Recommended Approval 

 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: January 11, 2017      APPROVED      DENIED 

  
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING 

THE FREDERICK COUNTY CODE 
CHAPTER 165 ZONING 

 

ARTICLE VI – BUSINESS AND INDUSTRIAL ZONING DISTRICTS 

PART 603 – B2 GENERAL BUSINESS DISTRICT 

§165-603.02 ALLOWED USES 

 

PART 606 – M1 LIGHT INDUSTRIAL DISTRICT 

§165-606.02 ALLOWED USES 

 

WHEREAS, an ordinance to amend Chapter 165, Zoning to remove motorcycle repair 

from the B2 (General Business) District and include it in the M1 (Light Industrial) and 

M2 (Industrial Transition) Districts was considered; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a public hearing on this ordinance on 

December 7, 2016; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors held a public hearing on this ordinance on January 

11, 2017; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Frederick County Board of Supervisors finds that the adoption of this 

ordinance to be in the best interest of the public health, safety, welfare, and in good 

zoning practice; and 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Frederick County Board of 

Supervisors that Chapter 165 Zoning, is amended to modify Article VI– Business and 

Industrial Zoning Districts, Part 603 – B2 General Business District, §165-603.02 

Allowed Uses, Part 606 M1 Light Industrial District, §165-606.02Allowed uses; to 

amend Chapter 165, Zoning - to remove motorcycle repair from the B2 (General 

Business) District and include it in the M1 (Light Industrial) and M2 (Industrial 

Transition) Districts. 
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Passed this 11th day of January, 2017 by the following recorded vote: 

 

 

 Charles S. DeHaven, Jr., Chairman ____  Gary A. Lofton  ____ 

 

William M. Ewing   ____  Judith McCann-Slaughter ____ 

 

Gene E. Fisher    ____  Blaine P. Dunn  ____ 

 

Robert W. Wells   ____        

 

A COPY ATTEST 

    

 

 

 

       ______________________________

       Brenda G. Garton   

       Frederick County Administrator  

       

 

 





      COUNTY of  FREDERICK 
 

                            Department of Planning and Development 

                                                                        540/ 665-5651 

                                           Fax:  540/ 665-6395 

 

 

   MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:  Frederick County Board of Supervisors  
 
FROM:  Candice E. Perkins, AICP, CZA, Assistant Director 
 
SUBJECT: Pubic Hearing - Ordinance Amendment  

Indoor Recreation in the M1 and OM Districts 
 
DATE:  December 30, 2016 

 
 

This is an amendment to Chapter 165 – Zoning, to include an allowance for amusement and 
recreation services operated indoors SIC 79 to be permitted through a Conditional Use Permit in the 
M1 (Light Industrial) District and the OM (Office-Manufacturing) District.  Staff has limited the 
allowances to SIC 7941 (commercial sports), SIC 7991 (physical fitness facilities), SIC 7997 
(membership sports and recreation clubs) and portions of 7999 (fitness and sports instruction).  
Staff has also drafted supplemental use regulations that would correspond to the use – additional 
requirements could be added during the Conditional Use Permit process if necessary.   
 
The DRRC discussed this amendment at their September 2016 meeting.  The DRRC agreed with the 
proposed change and the item was forwarded to the Planning Commission for discussion.  The 
Planning Commission discussed this item on October 19; the Planning Commission agreed with the 
changes and sent the item forward for review by the Board of Supervisors.  The Board of 
Supervisors discussed this item on November 9, 2016; the Board of Supervisors agreed with the 
proposed changes and sent the amendment forward for public hearing. The Planning Commission 
held a public hearing for this item at their December 7, 2016 meeting; there were no citizen 
comments and the Planning Commission ultimately recommended approval of the amendment.   
 
The attached document shows the existing ordinance with the proposed changes supported by the 
DRRC and the Planning Commission (with bold italic for text added).  This proposed amendment is 
being presented to the Board of Supervisors as a public hearing item.  A decision by the Board of 
Supervisors on this proposed Zoning Ordinance text amendment is sought.  Please contact staff if 
you have any questions.   
 

 
Attachments:   1. Revised ordinance with additions shown in bold underlined italics. 
                            2. SIC 79 
                            3. Resolution  
 
 CEP/pd 



 
ATTACHMENT 1 

 

ARTICLE VI 
BUSINESS AND INDUSTRIAL ZONING DISTRICTS 

 
Part 606 – M1 Light Industrial District 

 
§ 165-606.03. Conditional Uses. 
 

Uses permitted with a conditional use permit shall be as follows: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
Part 605 – OM Office-Manufacturing Park District 
 

§ 165-605.03.1 Conditional Uses. 
 

Uses permitted with a conditional use permit shall be as follows: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Conditional Uses  Standard Industrial 
Classification (SIC)  

Tractor Truck and Tractor Truck Trailer Parking -----  

Commercial Recreation, Indoor*: 

 Professional Sports Clubs 

 Physical Fitness Facilities 

 Membership Sports and Recreation Clubs 

 Amusement and Recreation Services (to include 
only fitness and sports instruction facilities) 

 
*This use will not be permissible in the M2 Zoning District. 

 
7941 
7991 
7997 
7999 

Conditional Uses  Standard Industrial 
Classification (SIC)  

Commercial Recreation, Indoor*: 

 Professional Sports Clubs 

 Physical Fitness Facilities 

 Membership Sports and Recreation Clubs 

 Amusement and Recreation Services (to include 
only fitness and sports instruction facilities) 

 
7941 
7991 
7997 
7999 
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Article II 

SUPPLEMENTARY USE REGULATIONS, PARKING, BUFFERS, AND REGULATIONS FOR SPECIFIC USES 
 

Part 204 – Additional Regulations for Specific Uses 
 

§ 165-204.29.  Commercial Recreation, Indoor. 
 
 Commercial Indoor Recreation located in the M1 (Light Industrial) District and the OM (Office-Manufacturing) District 

shall be subject to the following requirements: 
 
 A. Parking areas for recreation facilities shall be designated to enhance the safety of patrons as they arrive at 

and leave the facility.  
 B. Adequate parking shall be provided onsite, or through a shared parking agreement, shall be required per § 

165-202.01. 
 C. Establishments shall include a designated pickup and delivery area for all patrons in such a way that provides 

safe and clearly designated access to enter or exit the facility.  
 D. All uses shall be operated indoors, outdoor recreation shall be prohibited.  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

ARTICLE I 
GENERAL PROVISIONS, AMENDMENTS, AND CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS 

 
Part 101 – General Provisions 
 
§ 165-101.02 Definitions & word usage. 
 
COMMERCIAL RECREATION, INDOOR RECREATION – A sports or activity facility either open to the general public for a 
fee or for members and their guests, located in an enclosed building or structure designed to accommodate gatherings 
Private, fee-supported outdoor facilities used for athletic, training, recreational or park purposes, games, cultural 
activities, martial arts,  archery and the like. that utilize supervised athletic or recreational activities.   
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PDRes #48-16 

 

 
ORDINANCE AMENDMENT 

 

 
Action: 
PLANNING COMMISSION:  December 7, 2016            Recommended Approval 

 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: January 11, 2017      APPROVED      DENIED 

  
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING 

THE FREDERICK COUNTY CODE 
CHAPTER 165 ZONING 

 

ARTICLE VI – BUSINESS AND INDUSTRAL ZONING DISTRICTS 

PART 605 – OM OFFICE MANUFACTURING PARK DISTRICTS 

§165-605.03.01 CONDITIONAL USES 

PART 606 – M1 LIGHT INDUSTRIAL DISTRICTS 

§165-606.03. CONDITIONAL USES 

 

ARTICLE II – SUPPLEMENTARY USE REGULATIONS, PARKING, 

BUFFERS, AND REGULATIONS FOR SPECIFIC USES 

PART 204 – ADDITIONAL REGULATIONS FOR SPECIFIC USES 

§165-204.29 COMMERCIAL RECREATION, INDOOR 

 

ARTICLE I – GENERAL PROVISIONS, AMENDMENTS AND  

CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS 

PART 101 – GENERAL PROVISIONS 

§165-101.02 DEFINITIONS & WORD USAGE 

 

WHEREAS, an ordinance to amend Chapter 165, Zoning – to include an allowance for 

amusement and recreation services operated indoors SIC 79 to be permitted through a 

Conditional Use Permit in the M1 (Light Industrial) District and the OM (Office 

Manufacturing Park) District was considered; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a public hearing on this ordinance on 

December 7, 2016; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors held a public hearing on this ordinance on January 

11, 2017; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Frederick County Board of Supervisors finds that the adoption of this 
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ordinance to be in the best interest of the public health, safety, welfare, and in good 

zoning practice; and 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Frederick County Board of 

Supervisors that Chapter 165 Zoning, is amended to modify ARTICLE VI – 

BUSINESS AND INDUSTRAL ZONING DISTRICTS, PART 605 – OM OFFICE 

MANUFACTURING PARK DISTRICTS, §165-605.03.01 CONDITIONAL USES, 

PART 606 – M1 LIGHT INDUSTRIAL DISTRICTS, §165-606.03. CONDITIONAL 

USES, ARTICLE II – SUPPLEMENTARY USE REGULATIONS, PARKING, 

BUFFERS, AND REGULATIONS FOR SPECIFIC USES,  PART 204 – 

ADDITIONAL REGULATIONS FOR SPECIFIC USES, §165-204.29 

COMMERCIAL RECREATION, INDOOR, ARTICLE I – GENERAL 

PROVISIONS, AMENDMENTS AND CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS, PART 101 

– GENERAL PROVISIONS, §165-101.02 DEFINITIONS & WORD USAGE; to 

amend Chapter 165, Zoning - to include an allowance for amusement and recreation 

services operated indoors SIC 79 to be permitted through a Conditional Use Permit in the 

M1 (Light Industrial) District and the OM (Office Manufacturing Park) District. 

 

Passed this 11th day of January, 2017 by the following recorded vote: 

 

 

 Charles S. DeHaven, Jr., Chairman ____  Gary A. Lofton  ____ 

 

William M. Ewing   ____  Judith McCann-Slaughter ____ 

 

Gene E. Fisher    ____  Blaine P. Dunn  ____ 

 

Robert W. Wells   ____        

 

A COPY ATTEST 

    

 

 

 

       ______________________________

       Brenda G. Garton   

       Frederick County Administrator  

       

 

 





      COUNTY of  FREDERICK 
 

                            Department of Planning and Development 

                                                                        540/ 665-5651 

                                           Fax:  540/ 665-6395 

 

 
   MEMORANDUM 

 
TO:  Frederick County Board of Supervisors     
 
FROM:  Candice E. Perkins, AICP, CZA, Assistant Director 
 
SUBJECT: Public Hearing - Ordinance Amendment – Minor Site Plans 
 
DATE:  December 30, 2016 

 
 

This is an amendment to Chapter 165 – Zoning, to modify the standards for the submittal of a minor 
site plan.  The current threshold for a minor site plan is “a revision that increases an existing 
structure area by 20% or less and does not exceed 5,000 square feet of disturbed area”.  At the 
August meeting of the Development Review and Regulations Committee (DRRC), the Committee 
requested to increase the disturbed area from 5,000 square feet to 10,000 square feet to be 
consistent with the state requirements for a land disturbance permit.   
 
The DRRC discussed this amendment at their September 2016 meeting.  The DRRC agreed with the 
proposed change and the item was forwarded to the Planning Commission for discussion.  The 
Planning Commission discussed this item on October 19; the Planning Commission agreed with the 
changes and sent the item forward for review by the Board of Supervisors.  The Board of 
Supervisors discussed this item on November 9, 2016; the Board of Supervisors agreed with the 
proposed changes and sent the amendment forward for public hearing. The Planning Commission 
held a public hearing for this item at their December 7, 2016 meeting; there were no citizen 
comments and the Planning Commission unanimously recommended approval of the amendment.   
 
The attached document shows the existing ordinance with the proposed changes supported by the 
DRRC and the Planning Commission (with bold italic for text added).  This proposed amendment is 
being presented to the Board of Supervisors as a public hearing item.  A decision by the Board of 
Supervisors on this proposed Zoning Ordinance text amendment is sought.  Please contact staff if 
you have any questions.   
 

 
Attachment:   1.  Revised ordinance with deletions shown in strikethrough and additions  
                                shown in bold underlined italics. 
                           2.  Resolution  
                              
CEP/pd 



  Attachment 1 

 

ARTICLE VIII 
DEVELOPMENT PLANS AND APPROVALS 

Part 802 – Site Plans 
 
§ 165-802.03 Site plan and illustrative sketch plan contents. 

 
D. Minor Site Plans. A minor site plan may be submitted in lieu of a full site plan for additions to existing 

sites. A minor site plan shall constitute a revision that increases an existing structure area by 20% or 
less and does not exceed 5,000 10,000 square feet of disturbed area. Minor site plans, at a minimum 
shall include the following information:  

 
(1) A title that includes the name of the proposed or existing business and a subtitle which describes 

the proposed development.  
(2) The name, address, and phone number of the landowner, developer, and designer.  
(3) The Frederick County Property Identification Number (PIN) of all lots included on the site plan.  
(4) The total land area and total developed land area of all lots included on the site plan.  
(5) A detailed description of the proposed use or uses of the development, as well as a description of 

the existing use or uses.  
(6) A reference to any other site plan or master development plan approved by the County for the 

site.  
(7) The date the site plan was prepared and a list of all revisions made, including the date and a 

description of why the site plan was revised.  
(8) A table of contents including all pages of the site plan.  
(9) An inset map showing the location of the site, along with the location of streets, roads and land 

uses within 500 feet of the property.  
(10) A statement listing all requirements and conditions placed on the land included in the site plan 

resulting from approval of conditional zoning or a conditional use permit.  
(11) A description of setbacks or conditions placed on the site as a result of an approved variance.  
(12) The name of the Magisterial District within which property is located.  
(13) Calculations showing the total number of required and proposed parking and loading spaces, 

including the total number of existing and proposed spaces.  
(14) Calculations showing the total number of required perimeter and interior trees required, 

including the number of provided trees. The Zoning Administrator shall determine the number 
of landscaping plants required, proportional to the additions shown on the minor site plan.  

(15) A signed seal of the certified Virginia land surveyor, architect, or engineer who prepared the 
plan.  

(16) Any other information determined by the Zoning Administrator necessary for the review of the 
minor site plan.  

(17) The Zoning Administrator may eliminate any of the above requirements on a minor site plan, if it 
is determined not to be warranted.  
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ORDINANCE AMENDMENT 

 

 
Action: 
PLANNING COMMISSION:  December 7, 2016            Recommended Approval 

 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS: January 11, 2017      APPROVED      DENIED 

  
 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING 

THE FREDERICK COUNTY CODE 
CHAPTER 165 ZONING 

 

ARTICLE VIII – DEVELOPMENT PLANS AND APPROVALS 

PART 802 – SITE PLANS 

§165-802.03 – SITE PLAN AND ILLUSTRATIVE SKETCH PLAN CONTENTS 

 

 

WHEREAS, an ordinance to amend Chapter 165, Zoning – to modify the standards for a 

submittal of a minor site plan from 5,000 square feet to 10,000 square feet, was 

considered; and 

 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a public hearing on this ordinance on 

December 7, 2016; and 

 

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors held a public hearing on this ordinance on January 

11, 2017; and 

 

 

WHEREAS, the Frederick County Board of Supervisors finds that the adoption of this 

ordinance to be in the best interest of the public health, safety, welfare, and in good 

zoning practice; and 

 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Frederick County Board of 

Supervisors that Chapter 165 Zoning, is amended to modify Article VIII – 

Development Plans and Approvals, Part 802 – Site Plans, §165-802.03 – Site Plan 

and Illustrative Sketch Plan Contents; to  modify the standards for a submittal of a 

minor site plan from 5,000 square feet to 10,000 square feet. 
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Passed this 11th day of January, 2017 by the following recorded vote: 

 

 

 Charles S. DeHaven, Jr., Chairman ____  Gary A. Lofton  ____ 

 

 

William M. Ewing   ____  Judith McCann-Slaughter ____ 

 

Gene E. Fisher    ____  Blaine P. Dunn  ____ 

 

Robert W. Wells   ____        

 

A COPY ATTEST 

    

 

 

 

       ______________________________

       Brenda G. Garton   

       Frederick County Administrator  

       

 

 





 

REZONING APPLICATION #12-16 

SNOWDEN BRIDGE STATION 

Staff Report for the Board of Supervisors 

Prepared: December 30, 2016 

Staff Contact: Candice E. Perkins, AICP, CZA, Assistant Director 

 

 

Reviewed  Action 

Planning Commission: 12/07/16  Public Meeting Held; Recommended Approval 

Board of Supervisors: 01/11/17  Pending 

 

PROPOSAL:   To revise the proffer from Rezoning #03-05 for North Stephenson, Inc. submitted by 

GreyWolfe, Inc.  This minor proffer amendment seeks to amend a transportation proffer that previously 

dedicated public right-of-way for the construction of a public roadway for the realignment of Redbud 

Road.  This proffer amendment seeks to make the dedication a private access easement and would bring 

this proffer in alignment with #04-16 which was approved in June of 2016 making the eastern portion 

of this roadway private.  

 

LOCATION:  The properties are located on the eastern side of Martinsburg Pike (Route 11), western 

side of CSX, northern side of Redbud Road, and southern side of Snowden Bridge Boulevard. 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY & PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION FOR THE 

01/11/17 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEETING:  

 

This is an application to amend the proffers from Rezoning #03-05 for 59.223 acres of land. This minor 

proffer amendment seeks to amend a transportation proffer that previously dedicated public right-of-

way for the construction of the realignment of Redbud Road.  Since the 2005 rezoning was approved, 

the realignment location for Redbud Road has been relocated to the Graystone property and therefore a 

public right-of-way dedication is not necessary.  The Applicant is requesting to revise the proffer to 

make this dedication a private access easement for five properties should they no longer have access to 

Redbud Road once it is relocated (Ezra Lane).  This amendment would bring the proffers for this site 

into alignment with #04-16 which was approved in June of 2016 making the eastern portion of this 

roadway private. 

 

This site is located within the Sewer and Water Service Area (SWSA) and is located within the limits of 

the Northeast Land Use Plan of the 2030 Comprehensive Plan.  The 2030 Comprehensive Plan 

identifies these properties with an industrial land use designation.  The subject properties are currently 

zoned M1 (Light Industrial) District and therefore consistent with the goals of the Comprehensive Plan. 

  

The proffer statement has been modified to eliminate previously completed proffers, reduce the 

maximum allowable square footage based on land subsequently rezoned (#04-16)  and the Applicant 

has increased the monetary contribution from $0.01 per structural square foot to $0.10 per building 

square foot for Fire and Rescue.  The Planning Commission did not identify any concerns with the 

request and recommended approval of the application at their December 7, 2016 meeting. 

 

Following the required public meeting, a decision regarding this rezoning application by the 

Board of Supervisors would be appropriate.  The Applicant should be prepared to adequately 

address all concerns raised by the Board of Supervisors. 
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This report is prepared by the Frederick County Planning Staff to provide information to the 

Planning Commission and the Board of Supervisors to assist them in making a decision on this 

application.  It may also be useful to others interested in this zoning matter. Unresolved issues 

concerning this application are noted by staff where relevant throughout this staff report. 

 

Reviewed Action 

Planning Commission: 12/07/16 Public Meeting Held; Recommended Approval 

Board of Supervisors: 01/11/17 Pending 

 

 

PROPOSAL:   To revise the proffer from Rezoning #03-05 for North Stephenson, Inc. submitted by 

GreyWolfe, Inc.  This minor proffer amendment seeks to amend a transportation proffer that previously 

dedicated public right-of-way for the construction of a public roadway for the realignment of Redbud 

Road.  This proffer amendment seeks to make the dedication a private access easement and would bring 

this proffer in alignment with #04-16 which was approved in June of 2016 making the eastern portion 

of this roadway private.  

 

 

LOCATION:  The properties are located on the eastern side of Martinsburg Pike (Route 11), western 

side of CSX, northern side of Redbud Road, and southern side of Snowden Bridge Boulevard. 

 

 

MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT:   Stonewall 

 

 

PROPERTY ID NUMBERS:   43C-3-5, 43C-3-7A, 43-A151 and 43-A-152 

 

 

PROPERTY ZONING:  M1 (Light Industrial) District 

 

 

PRESENT USE:  Industrial and Vacant  

 

 

ADJOINING PROPERTY ZONING & PRESENT USE: 

 

North:  B2 (General Business) District    Use: Commercial  

RP (Residential Performance) District    Residential  

South:  M1 (Light Industrial) District    Use:  Industrial/Vacant  

RA (Rural Areas) District      Battlefield/Preservation  

East:  M1 (Light Industrial) District    Use: Vacant/Snowden Bridge Boulevard 

B3 (Industrial Transition) District     Commercial/Industrial  

West: RA (Rural Areas) District     Use:  Residential/Interstate 81 
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REVIEW EVALUATIONS: 

   

Virginia Dept. of Transportation:  A VDOT review has been conducted for the Snowden Bridge 

Station (Omps) – Rezoning #03-05 Request, with a date of June 23, 2015.  Based off of the review of 

the submittal, we have the following comment:   

Item “h” under Transportation in the approved 2005 rezoning request needs to be incorporated into the 

2016 rezoning request. 

  

Frederick County Attorney:  I have now reviewed the corrected proffer statement and it is my opinion 

that it would be in a form to meet the requirements of the Frederick County Zoning Ordinance and the 

Code of Virginia, and would be legally sufficient as a proffer statement, subject to the following 

comments: 

 

Proffer 1f and 1g- It would be appropriate to state some time frame for performance of these proffers, 

such as within x days of request by the County. 

 

Proffer 2 – Staff will want to note that the proposed square footage limitation remains the same for the 

land area subject to this rezoning (59.223 acres) as it was for the larger land area that was subject to the 

2005 rezoning (79.13 acres), within which area the current land area is encompassed. 

 

Proffer 3 – On the last line at the bottom of the page, “by” should be deleted before “to”. 

 

Planning & Zoning: 

 

1) Site History: 

 

The original Frederick County zoning map (U.S.G.S. Winchester, VA Quadrangle) identifies 

the majority of the subject property as being zoned A-2 (Agriculture General). The County’s 

agricultural zoning districts were combined to form the RA (Rural Areas) District upon 

adoption of an amendment to the Frederick County Zoning Ordinance on May 10, 1989.  The 

corresponding zoning map resulted in the re-mapping of this portion of the subject property and 

all other A-1 and A-2 rezoned land to the RA District. The remainder of the property was 

identified as being zoned R-3. The R-3 (Residential General) District zoning classification was 

modified to RP (Residential Performance) District on February 14, 1990, during the 

comprehensive amendment to the County’s Zoning Ordinance. The subject properties were 

rezoned to the M1 (Light Industrial) Zoning District with rezoning #03-05 for North Stephenson 

which was approved by the Board of Supervisors on April 27, 2005.   

 

2) Comprehensive Policy Plan: 

 

The 2030 Comprehensive Plan is the guide for the future growth of Frederick County. 

 

The 2030 Comprehensive Plan is an official public document that serves as the Community's 

guide for making decisions regarding development, preservation, public facilities and other key 

components of community life.  The primary goal of this plan is to protect and improve the 
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living environment within Frederick County.  It is in essence a composition of policies used to 

plan for the future physical development of Frederick County. 

 

The Area Plans, Appendix I of the 2030 Comprehensive Plan, are the primary implementation 

tool and will be instrumental to the future planning efforts of the County. 

 

Land Use 

The 2030 Comprehensive Plan identifies these properties with an industrial land use 

designation.  The subject properties are currently zoned M1 and therefore consistent with the 

goals of the Comprehensive Plan.   

 

Transportation and Site Access 

This minor proffer amendment seeks to amend a transportation proffer that previously dedicated 

public right-of-way for the construction of the realignment of Redbud Road.  Since the 2005 

rezoning was approved, the realignment location for Redbud Road has been relocated to the 

Graystone property and therefore a public right-of-way dedication is not necessary.  The 

Applicant is requesting to revise the proffer to make this dedication a private access easement 

for five properties should they no longer have access to Redbud Road once it is relocated (Ezra 

Lane).  This amendment would bring the proffers for this site into alignment with #04-16 which 

was approved in June of 2016 making the eastern portion of this roadway private. 

 

3) Proffer Statement, Dated June 23, 2016, revised August 19, 2016:  

 

1. Transportation 

 

 Proffers a-e have been completed. 

 

 f. – Remains unchanged 

 

g. – Amendment to remove the public road dedication and provide for a private access 

easement (Ezra Lane).  

 

 h – Remains unchanged  

 

2. Structural Development - Proffer 2 has been amended from the 2005 rezoning to 

decrease the maximum allowance from 800,000sf to 600,000sf of total floor area.  

This proffer takes into account area that has been removed from the 2005 rezoning 

that is now part of rezoning #04-16. 

 

3. Environmental Protection - Remains unchanged 

 

4. Viewshed Mitigations - Remains unchanged 

 

5. Fire and Rescue Monetary Contributions - Proffer 5 has been modified to increase 

the monetary contribution from $0.01 per structural square foot to $0.10 per building 



Rezoning #12-16 Snowden Bridge Station  

December 30, 2016 

Page 5 
 

square foot for Fire and Rescue.   

 

6. Martinsburg Pike Corridor Enhancement - Remains unchanged  

 

 

PLANNING COMMSSION SUMMARY AND ACTION FROM THE 12/07/16 MEETING: 

Staff reported this is a request to revise the proffers from Rezoning #03-05 for North Stephenson, Inc. 

for four parcels of land that total 59.223 acres.  The properties are located on the eastern side of 

Martinsburg Pike (Route 11), western side of CSX, northern side of Redbud Road, and southern side of 

Snowden Bridge Boulevard.  Staff stated that this minor proffer amendment seeks to amend a 

transportation proffer that previously dedicated right-of-way for the construction of a public roadway 

for the realignment of Redbud Road.  Staff concluded the proffer amendment seeks to make the 

dedication a private access easement and would bring this proffer in alignment with #04-16 which was 

approved in June of 2016 making the eastern portion of this roadway private.  A Commission Member 

inquired why make this a private road.  Staff noted the public road is no longer needed. 

  

A motion was made, seconded, and unanimously passed to recommend approval of Rezoning #12-16 

for Snowden Bridge Station as presented.   

 

Absent:  Marston 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY & PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION FOR THE 

01/11/17 BOARD OF SUPERVISORS MEETING:  

This is an application to amend the proffers from Rezoning #03-05 for 59.223 acres of land. This minor 

proffer amendment seeks to amend a transportation proffer that previously dedicated public right-of-

way for the construction of the realignment of Redbud Road.  Since the 2005 rezoning was approved, 

the realignment location for Redbud Road has been relocated to the Graystone property and therefore a 

public right-of-way dedication is not necessary.  The Applicant is requesting to revise the proffer to 

make this dedication a private access easement for five properties should they no longer have access to 

Redbud Road once it is relocated (Ezra Lane).  This amendment would bring the proffers for this site 

into alignment with #04-16 which was approved in June of 2016 making the eastern portion of this 

roadway private. 

 

This site is located within the Sewer and Water Service Area (SWSA) and is located within the limits of 

the Northeast Land Use Plan of the 2030 Comprehensive Plan.  The 2030 Comprehensive Plan 

identifies these properties with an industrial land use designation.  The subject properties are currently 

zoned M1 (Light Industrial) District and therefore consistent with the goals of the Comprehensive Plan. 

  

The proffer statement has been modified to eliminate previously completed proffers, reduce the 

maximum allowable square footage based on land subsequently rezoned (#04-16)  and the Applicant 

has increased the monetary contribution from $0.01 per structural square foot to $0.10 per building 

square foot for Fire and Rescue.  The Planning Commission did not identify any concerns with the 

request and recommended approval of the application at their December 7, 2016 meeting. 
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Following the required public meeting, a decision regarding this rezoning application by the 

Board of Supervisors would be appropriate.  The Applicant should be prepared to adequately 

address all concerns raised by the Board of Supervisors. 
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 AMENDMENT 

 

  
 

Action: 

PLANNING COMMISSION:     December 7, 2016  -    Recommended Approval 

 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS:    January 11, 2017 -     APPROVED       DENIED 

  
 

  

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING 

 

 THE ZONING DISTRICT MAP 

 

REZONING #12-16 SNOWDEN BRIDGE STATION  

 

WHEREAS, Rezoning #12-16 of Snowden Bridge Station, submitted by GreyWolfe, Inc., to revise the 

proffers associated with Rezoning #03-05 for North Stephenson, Inc. for 59.2 acres of land, with a final 

revision date of August 19, 2016 was considered. This minor proffer amendment seeks to amend a 

transportation proffer that previously dedicated public right-of-way for the construction of a public roadway 

for the realignment of Redbud Road.  This proffer amendment seeks to make the dedication a private 

access easement.  The Properties are located on the eastern side of Martinsburg Pike (Route 11), western 

side of CSX, northern side of Redbud Road, and southern side of Snowden Bridge Boulevard in the 

Stonewall Magisterial District and are identified with Property Identification Numbers 43C-3-5, 43C-3-7A, 

43-A-151 and 43-A-152; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a public hearing on this rezoning on December 7, 2016 

and recommended approval; and  

 

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors held a public hearing on this rezoning on January 11, 2017; 

and 

 

WHEREAS, the Frederick County Board of Supervisors finds the approval of this rezoning  to be 

in the best interest of the public health, safety, welfare, and in conformance with the Comprehensive 

Policy Plan; 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Frederick County Board of Supervisors, that 

Chapter 165 of the Frederick County Code, Zoning, is amended to revise the Zoning District Map to 

revise the proffers associated with Rezoning #03-05 for North Stephenson, Inc. for 59.2 acres of land.  

This minor proffer amendment seeks to amend a transportation proffer that previously dedicated public 

right-of-way for the construction of a public roadway for the realignment of Redbud Road; this proffer 

amendment seeks to make the dedication a private access easement, with a final revision date of August 

19, 2016.  The conditions voluntarily proffered in writing by the Applicant and the Property Owner are 

attached. 
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This ordinance shall be in effect on the date of adoption. 

 

Passed this 11th day of January, 2017 by the following recorded vote: 

 

 

   

                       Charles S. DeHaven, Jr., Chairman ____  Gary A. Lofton  ____ 

 

William M. Ewing   ____  Robert W. Wells  ____ 

 

Gene E. Fisher    ____  Judith McCann-Slaughter ____ 

 

Blaine P. Dunn   ____ 

 

 

 

 

A COPY ATTEST 

 

 

 

_________________________________ 

Brenda G. Garton 

Frederick County Administrator 
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CONSENT AGENDA



COUNTY of FREDERICK 
 

 Department of Planning and Development 

540/ 665-5651 

Fax:  540/ 665-6395 

 
 

 

107 North Kent Street, Suite 202  Winchester, Virginia  22601-5000 

Memorandum 

 

To:  Frederick County Board of Supervisors 

From: Mark R. Cheran, Zoning and Subdivision Administrator  

 

Date: January 3, 2017 

RE: Abrams Pointe  Subdivision – Phase 1B 

 

The following additions to the Secondary System of State Highways, 

pursuant to the statutory provision or provisions cited, are hereby requested; 

the right of way for which, including additional easements for cuts, fills and 

drainage, as required, is hereby guaranteed: 

Abrams Pointe Boulevard, State Route Number 1650  0.21 miles 

Jeni Court, State Route Number 1654    0.05 miles 

Jeni Court, State Route Number 1654    0.05 miles 

Williamson Road, State Route Number 1653   0.07 miles 

Shuoner Court, State Route Number 1655   0.03 miles 

Jeni Court, State Route Number 1654    0.08 miles 

 

Staff is available to answer any questions.   

 

MRC/dlw 

 



   RESOLUTION 

BY THE 

FREDERICK COUNTY BOARD OF 

SUPERVISORS 

 
The Board of Supervisors of Frederick County, in regular meeting on the 11th day of 

January, 2017, adopted the following: 

 

WHEREAS, the streets described on the attached Form AM-4.3, fully incorporated 

herein by reference, are shown on plats recorded in the Clerk’s Office of the Circuit 

Court of Frederick County; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Resident Engineer of the Virginia Department of Transportation has 

advised this Board that the streets meet the requirements established by the Subdivision 

Street Requirements of the Virginia Department of Transportation; and 

 

WHEREAS, the County and the Virginia Department of Transportation have entered 

into an agreement on June 9, 1993, for comprehensive stormwater detention which 

applies to this request for addition; and 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, this Board requests the Virginia 

Department of Transportation to add the streets described in the attached Form AM-4.3 to 

the secondary system of state highways, pursuant to 33.2-705, Code of Virginia, and the 

Department’s Subdivision Street Requirements; and 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, this Board guarantees a clear and unrestricted right-of-

way, as described, and any necessary easements for cuts, fills and drainage; and 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a certified copy of this resolution be forwarded to 

the Resident Engineer for the Virginia Department of Transportation. 

 

Charles S. DeHaven, Jr., Chairman ____  Gary A. Lofton  ____  

 

William M. Ewing   ____  Robert W. Wells  ____ 

 

Blaine P. Dunn   ____  Gene E. Fisher   ____ 

  

Judith McCann-Slaughter  ____ 

 

       A COPY ATTEST 

 

 

       _____________________________ 

       Brenda G. Garton 

       Frederick County Administrator 
PDRes. #01-17 

 



Street Name and/or Route Number

 Abrams Pointe Boulevard,   State Route Number 1650

Old Route Number: 0

 From: Route 1651, Harold Court

Recordation Reference: Inst. 120014010, Page 281

Right of Way width (feet) =  60'

    To: Route 1653, Williamson Road, a distance of: 0.21 miles.

Street Name and/or Route Number

 Jeni Court,   State Route Number 1654

Old Route Number: 0

 From: Route 1653, Williamson Road

Recordation Reference: Inst. 120014010, Page 281

Right of Way width (feet) =  50'

    To: 0.05 mile northwest of Route 1653, Williamson Road, a distance of: 0.05 miles.

Street Name and/or Route Number

 Jeni Court,   State Route Number 1654

Old Route Number: 0

 From: Route 1653, Williamson Road

Recordation Reference: Inst. 120014010, Page 281

Right of Way width (feet) =  50'

    To: Route 1655, Shuoner Court, a distance of: 0.05 miles.

Project/Subdivision   Abrams Pointe, Phase 1B

Type Change to the Secondary System of State Highways: Addition

The following additions to the Secondary System of State Highways, pursuant to the statutory provision or provisions 
cited, are hereby requested; the right of way for which, including additional easements for cuts, fills and drainage, as 
required, is hereby guaranteed:

Reason for Change:

Pursuant to Code of Virginia Statute:

 New subdivision street

§33.2-705

Report of Changes in the Secondary System of State Highways

A Copy Testee                     Signed (County Official): ____________________________________________

The following VDOT Form AM-4.3 is hereby attached and incorporated as part of the governing body's resolution for 
changes in the secondary system of state highways.

By resolution of the governing body adopted January 11,  2017

In the County of Frederick

VDOT Form AM-4.3 (4/20/2007)  Maintenance Division

Date of Resolution: January 11,  2017  Page 1 of 2



Street Name and/or Route Number

 Williamson Road,   State Route Number 1653

Old Route Number: 0

 From: Route 1650, Abrams Pointe Boulevard

Recordation Reference: Inst. 120014010, Page 281

Right of Way width (feet) =  54'

    To: Route 1654, Jeni Court, a distance of: 0.07 miles.

Street Name and/or Route Number

 Shuoner Court,   State Route Number 1655

Old Route Number: 0

 From: Route 1654, Jeni Court

Recordation Reference: Inst. 120014010, Page 281

Right of Way width (feet) =  50'

    To: 0.03 mile northeast, a distance of: 0.03 miles.

Street Name and/or Route Number

 Jeni Court,   State Route Number 1654

Old Route Number: 0

 From: Route 1655, Shuoner Court

Recordation Reference: Inst. 120014010, Page 281

Right of Way width (feet) =  50'

    To: 0.08 mile southeast to cul-de-sac, a distance of: 0.08 miles.

VDOT Form AM-4.3 (4/20/2007)  Maintenance Division

Date of Resolution:   Page 2 of 2
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